WORD 2002 (XP)

LEVEL 2. INTERMEDIATE TOPICS

December 19, 2005






ABOUT GLOBAL KNOWLEDGE, INC.

Global Knowledge, Inc., the world’s largest independent provider of integrated IT education
solutions, is dedicated to improving the way companies and individuals learn, use, and master
technology. The company’s educational solutions empower customers with choice, allowing them
to determine when, where, and how they want their IT education programs to be designed and
delivered. Global Knowledge’s blended IT education solutions combine vendor-authorized
content with Global Knowledge developed curricula and deliver this through the right mix of
intensive hands-on classroom training and interactive e-learning. Global Knowledge has a large,
growing portfolio of e-learning content, products, and services. For large businesses, the company
offers complete program management including enrollment, assessment, progress tracking and
certification.

COPYRIGHT & TRADEMARKS

© Copyright 2002 Global Knowledge Network, Inc. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication, including interior design, cover design, icons or content may be
reproduced by any means, be it transmitted, transcribed, photocopied, stored in a retrieval system,
or translated into any language in any form, without the prior written permission of Global
Knowledge Network, Inc. (“Global Knowledge™).

Trademarks: All brand names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks, or
registered trademarks of their respective owners. CustomDOC® is a registered trademark of
Global Knowledge, Inc. Courseware Express™, Global Knowledge™, and the Global Knowledge
logo are trademarks of Global Knowledge.

DISCLAIMERS

LIMIT OF LIABILITY/DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY: : Author and publisher have used
their best efforts in preparing this book. Global Knowledge makes no representations or
warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and
specifically disclaims any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose. There are no warranties that extend beyond the descriptions contained within this
paragraph. No warranty may be created or extended by any sales representative or sales materials.
The accuracy and completeness of the information contained herein and the opinions stated
herein are not guaranteed or warranted to produce any particular results, and the advice and
strategies contained herein may not be suitable for every individual. Global Knowledge, Inc. shall
not be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to
special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

Published By:

Global Knowledge Network, Inc.
Knowledge Products Division
475 Allendale Road, Suite 102

King of Prussia, PA 19406
1-610-337-8878
http://www.kp.globalknowledge.com

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page i



LEVEL 2: INTERMEDIATE TOPICS

ABOUT GLOBAL KNOWLEDGE, INC......cccccsiiiiiieie e |
COPYRIGHT & TRADEMARKS ...ttt I
DISCLAIMERS ...t e re e sbe e e sabe e sneeans |
LESSON 1 - USING PARAGRAPH FORMATTING .....cccoeoviiiiierieeeeeee e 1
Formatting Paragraphs.........ccccveiiiieie i 2
ALGNING ParagrapiS ......c..cviiiiiiiiieie e 2
Using Click and Type t0 AlIgN TeXT ...ccooiiiiieee e 4
Modifying Paragraph SPacing .........cccevveiiiieii i 5
Revealing FOrMALLING ........cooviiiiiiii e 6
Modifying LinNg SPaCiNg.......ccceiieiiiiiie ettt eee 8
Copying Paragraph FOMMALS ..........coieiiiiiiiiie e et 9
LESSON 2 - INDENTING PARAGRAPHS........coooiiiieisecee e 10
Changing the Left INGeNT...........cooiiiiiiee e 11
INAeNting the FIrSt LINE .....cooviiee e 12
Creating a Hanging INAent.............ocv i 14
Creating @ RIgNt INENT .........oiiiiiieee e 15
LESSON 3 - USING NUMBERS AND BULLETS......ccoiiiiiiieeeeee e 17
Typing a Numbered or Bulleted LiSt.........ccccoeiiiiiiiicce e 18
Adding Numbers or BUHIETS t0 TEXT .....ccuoveriiiiiiiiiscsreee e 19
Deleting a Numbered or Bulleted Item............ccoiviiiiiiiiie e 20
Adding a Numbered or Bulleted Item ........cccccovviviiiiie e 21
Removing Numbers or Bullets from TeXt.........cccooviveiiiiiiicic e 22
Changing a Bullet or NUmber Style ........ccoooiiiiiiiiee e 22
LESSON 4 - USING FIND AND REPLACE .....cooiiiiieiie e 25
L0 LY [ o I T T ST RSPSN 26
USING FINA OPLIONS. ...ttt 27
Finding Special CharaCters..........cooieiiiieieieeie e 29
FINAING @ FOMMAL .....ociiiec ettt neeeeeenne e 30
USING REPIACE......eiieieiecece ettt sresne s 32

Page ii Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



LESSON 5 - USING AUTOTEXT ...ooiiiiiiiiiiei s 34

Creating an AUtOTEXE ENIY ......ooiiiiiiiee e 35
Inserting an AULOTEXE ENEFY ...c.vvciiciic e 36
Deleting an AUtOTEXE ENTIY ..c.ooviiiiiccieeee s 37
LESSON 6 - SETTING TABS .....ooiiiiiiiret ettt 39
USING TAD STOPS ...vveeiee ettt e te et reesre e ree e 40
SEING TAD STOPS. . uiiiviitieie sttt sbeste e sreene s 41
Deleting and Moving Tab STOPS........coviiiiiiiiiiireseeee e 43
Clearing Al TADS ..ottt saeeneas 44
Creating @ Leader Tab .......ccoeiieiiiicee e 45
LESSON 7 - WORKING WITH TABLES........ccoiiiiiiiincee e 47
Creating @ TADIE ...c..oeeie et 48
N Eo AV AT P U T T I T I ] - SR 49
Entering TeXt iNt0 @ TabIe.......ocviiiiiccce e 50
INSerting @ BIanK LiNE ........ooiiiiiiee et 50
Using Table AUtOFOIMAL..........cccviiieiiccc e 51
Hiding and Showing GridliNeS ...........cccvveiiiiiie i 53
Using the Draw Table BUTTON..........ccooiiiiiiiieeceee e 54
Converting Existing Text into @ Table .........ccooi i 55
LESSON 8- EDITING A TABLE ... 57
Selecting Table COMPONENTS......c..cviiiiiiiireee e 58
Selecting the Entire Table ..o 59
Inserting Rows and Columns into @ Table.........ccccoevieiie i 60
MEFGING CIIS ... e 61
Rotating Text in @ Table ... 63
Changing Column Width and Row Height..........cccccoeviiiiiiiiie e 64
ALIGNINg Table TEXL .ooviiecice e 65
Distributing Rows and Columns EVENlY ...........ccccoiiiiiininiccee e 66
SPIITEING CeIIS ...t ettt seeeneas 67
Deleting Columns @and ROWS........cccociveiieiiee it snee e 68
Setting Table ProPerties .......ccooiiiieieisissesee e 69
Converting a Table INT0 TeXE.......cvoiiiiiieeeeee e 72
Creating a Table Heading........cccoveiie et 73

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page iii



LESSON 9 - APPLYING BORDERS AND SHADING ......ccccccoviiniiiiiiiciiins 75

Using Borders and SNAdiNg .........cooveriieieiiiie et 76
Adding Borders and Shading t0 TeXT.......cccevveiieiiee i 77
Adding @ BOrder t0 @ PAGE........ccviiiirieiiiieieieese st 78
Adding a Border t0 @ TahIe ......cuoiiiie et 80
Removing a Border from a Table........ccccoveiviiiiiii e 81
Adding and Removing Shading..........cccevveieiiiiieieiieese e 82
LESSON 10 - WORKING WITH HEADERS AND FOOTERS............ccccovuenue.. 84
Creating Headers and FOOEIS..........coiiiieieeie e 85
Inserting the Current Page NUMDET .........cccvoiiiiic i 87
Inserting the CUrreNt DALE ..........ccoiiuiriiiiiieese e 88
Creating a First Page Header/FOOTEN .........ccccovviiiiiieieieceees e 89
Alternating Odd and Even Headers/FOOLEIS.........ccccveveeieevee s 90
Setting the Starting Page NUMDET ........cccccveiiiiiece e 91
IN D E X i anpaes 94

Page iv Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



LESSON 1 -
USING PARAGRAPH FORMATTING

In this lesson, you will learn how to:

Format paragraphs

Align paragraphs

Use Click and Type to align text
Modify paragraph spacing
Reveal formatting

Modify line spacing

Copy paragraph formats



Lesson 1 - Using Paragraph Formatting Word 2002 - Lvl 1

FORMATTING PARAGRAPHS

] Discussion

Paragraph formatting refers to the layout of the paragraph on the page and involves
alignment, spacing, and indentation options. Alignment refers to the relative location
of text to the margins. Spacing refers to the distance between lines above, below, or
within a paragraph.

PARAGRAPH ALIGNMENT
This paragraph is aligned to the left margin.
This paragraph is aligned to the right margin.
This paragraph is centered between the margins.
Every line of a justified paragraph (except the last line) is aligned to
both the left and right margins. You will often find justified
paragraphs used in books.

PARAGRAPH and LINE SPACING

Paragraph spacing refers to space above or below the
paragraph. Line spacing refers to the spacing between

each line of the paragraph.

Word paragraph formats

ALIGNING PARAGRAPHS

] Discussion

Paragraph alignment refers to the position of each line of text in a paragraph between
the left and right margins.

The Formatting toolbar contains four alignment buttons, Align Left, Center, Align
Right, and Justify. Left alignment aligns text to the left margin and produces a ragged
right margin. Right alignment aligns text to the right margin and produces a ragged

Page 2 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Lesson 1 - Using Paragraph Formatting

left margin. Center alignment centers text between the left and the right margins.
Justified alignment aligns text to both the left and right margins so that neither margin
is ragged. When a paragraph is justified, Word adds extra space between words to

justify the text.

f Flle Edit Wiew Insert Format  Tools  Tabls  Window Help

Type a question for help x

NFHER|SRY | 2RS v -c- | ADER= 4|8 70

M@,

£ 4 [tomel [o][Times tew Romen [-|[12 [-] B £ U | =0

-+
n

Z-a-.

23 PARFORM - Microsoft Word ] I

3

L) — s e
: Worldwide Sporting Goods

Tel 610.555.8878
Fax 610.5553434

Mr. Robert Campanellas
1223 Supenor Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44183

Dear Fob:

Thank wou for choosing Worldwide Sporting Goods as your primary supplier of
recreational equipment. Wotldwide is proud of its twenty-year history of supplying
quality products and excellent customer service. We have grown with the sporting geods
industry, and currently serve customers throughout the United States, Canada, and
; Mexico

The enclosed packet includes Werldwide’s new product catalog, highlights of the benefits
of stocking your store with Worldwide Sporting Goods products, details of the terms and
conditions of all sales, and our advertising agreement.

ERIEIENK |

Fage 1 Sec 1 11 J[aea2”

i o [ E e (L]

Aligning paragraphs

You can also align text using the Alignment list in the
Paragraph dialog box. The Alignment list is accessed by
selecting the Format menu, the Paragraph command, and the
Indents and Spacing tab.

M

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point in the paragraph you want to align, or
select multiple paragraphs.

2. Click the Align Left button

, the Center button

Align Right button
Formatting toolbar.

or the Justify button

on the

the

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 3



Lesson 1 - Using Paragraph Formatting Word 2002 - Lvl 1

USING CLICK AND TYPE TO ALIGN TEXT

X

Discussion

The Click and Type feature allows you to insert new text or graphics exactly where
you point in a blank area of a document. If you are creating a special page such as a
title page, the Click and Type feature allows you to create a title in the middle of
the page without having to press the [Enter] key. You can simply double-click
where you want the title to appear.

When the Click and Type feature is active, the mouse pointer appears as an I-beam
with an alignment symbol attached. As you move the I-beam slowly across a blank
line in a document from the left to the right margin, the alignment symbol changes.
This change occurs because Word separates the blank areas of a line into alignment
zones. To enter text, you point to the position on the page where you want to enter
text, double-click the mouse button, and type the text.

The Click and Type feature is only available in the Print Layout or Web Layout
views. Depending upon the location of the blank area in which you want to use the
Click and Type feature, you may have to first click in a blank area of the line to
activate it.

1] In order to use the Click and Type feature, the Enable click
and type option on the Edit page in the Options dialog box
must be selected.

1] If you double-click in a blank document area, but do not insert
text, Word removes the alignment or tab.

Procedures

1. Display the document in Print Layout or Web Layout view.

2. Point to a blank area of the line where you want to insert text and
click once.

3. Point to a blank area of the line until the desired alignment symbol
appears with the mouse pointer.

4. Double-click the mouse button.

5. Type the desired text.

Page 4

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Lesson 1 - Using Paragraph Formatting

MODIFYING PARAGRAPH SPACING

] Discussion

Paragraph spacing refers to the space above and below a paragraph. You can vary
paragraph spacing based upon your individual needs.

You can adjust paragraph spacing on the Indents and Spacing page in the

Paragraph dialog box. Any changes you make are previewed in the Paragraph dialog

box.

ETETET ]

Indents and Spacing | Line and Page Breaks |

General

Alignment: Cutline level: Bady text ﬂ

Indentation

Left: = Sperial: By

Right: ID" E I none) I

Spacing

. (]
Bsfors: [ Line spaclng

[ bor't add space between paragraphs of the same style

After: I6 pk E ISlngIe I

Prewview

Fizriaus Faogigh Fiesious Facgiegh Fieeioua Pacgieph Fizvious Pacgioph Fiosious
Puacgs .,n Ficriaus Faogigh Fiosious Famgiogh Fiesiaus Pacgiegh Fieeious Pacgicph
Ficvius Faogigh

Waldwde Spong Juads @ rous puamT sugplea of (mnd
o proud rulwquwhnm' arau) WI' ur praduss md
oedlm i, Webare griawa wib theapaiuag gaada

Fallewng Pacgicgh Fallowog Pargieph Follawog Pamgiegh Followmog ng oph
Falluwag Pacpicgh Fallawag Pacgicph Fallawog Pamgimph Follamg Paspiagh

o 1|

Cancel

The Indents and Spacing page

M

You can start a new line within a paragraph by inserting a
manual line break. Manual line breaks are inserted by pressing
the [Shift+Enter] key combination. A manual line break is
considered part of the original paragraph and is useful when
you want to break a paragraph without including the extra
paragraph spacing.

M

You can click the spin boxes in the Paragraph dialog box as
needed to set paragraph spacing or you can type a number into

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 5



Lesson 1 - Using Paragraph Formatting Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point in the paragraph for which you want to
change the spacing.

Select the Format menu.
Select the Paragraph command.

Click the Indents and Spacing tab.

o &~ w D

Under Spacing, enter the desired spacing above the paragraph in the
Before spin box.

6. Under Spacing, enter the desired spacing below the paragraph in the
After spin box.

7. Select OK.

REVEALING FORMATTING

] Discussion

The Reveal Formatting task pane displays the attributes for the selected text.
Attributes are grouped under headings, the most common being Font, Paragraph,
and Section.

The Font heading shows the name and point size of the font, as well as the language
of the text. If other font attributes have been applied (for example, highlighted text),
they will also be listed under the Font heading. The Paragraph heading displays the
alignment and indentation of the currently selected paragraph. In addition, if other
paragraph attributes have been added (such as spacing or tabs), they will also be
displayed. The Section heading displays attributes for margins, layout, and paper size.

You can expand and collapse the Font, Paragraph, or Section headings to view or
hide the attributes. The underlined text attributes under the headings are links to the
corresponding dialog boxes; when you click an underlined link, the corresponding
dialog box opens and you can make any desired changes.

You can also use the Reveal Formatting task pane to compare the differences in
formatting between two text selections.

Page 6 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 1 - Using Paragraph Formatting

il PARFORM - Microsoft Word [_ O] =] I
S Fle Edt Wew Inset Format  Took  Table  Window  Help [Type a question forhelp_[+] X
DFHLEAERY iR | v-c- AHE@E=
FrE]r s[=E== =i

3

H E]

2 24 [Normal + 26 p || [Times Hew Roman_|-]

+ % Reveal Formatting - %

1
Selected text

Leisure
Sporting
[ Compars to another sslection
- . . Formatting differences
Worldwide Sporting Goods — =

= | [Feot:

5 1234 Leisure Driva, Madia, PA 19107 12 pt-> 26 pt

- Mot Bold -> Bold

5 Ttalic -3 Mot Italic

: Tel. 610.555 8873 [Paragrach

- Fax 610.555.3434 after: Dpt-= &pt

o Idr. Rebert Campanellas

1223 Superior Avenue

. Cleveland, OH 44183

: Dear Rob —
- @ Options

. . X . @|| [ bistinguish style sourcs

Thank you for choosing Worldwide Sporting Goods as your primary supplier of |/

L A A [ show all formatting marks
s | I y
o 1 o s 5 [ 4

The Reveal Formatting task pane

L] If the task pane is already open, you can use the Other Task
Panes list to change task panes.

L] Other attribute headings include Table, Cell, and Bullets and
Numbering.

Procedures

Select the Format menu.
Select the Reveal Formatting command.
Click a heading to expand or collapse its attributes.

Select the text for which you want to reveal the formatting.

o &~ w0 NP

Expand the desired format heading, if necessary, and click the
desired formatting link.

Make the desired formatting changes.
To compare text, select the first text to be compared.

Select the Compare to another selection option.

© o N o

Select the text to which you want to compare the formatting.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 7



Lesson 1 - Using Paragraph Formatting Word 2002 - Lvl 1

MODIFYING LINE SPACING

] Discussion

Line spacing refers to the distance between each line in a paragraph. You can use the
Line Spacing list on the Formatting toolbar to adjust paragraph line spacing. The
options on the Line Spacing list start with 1.0 (single spacing) and increment by .5,
up to 3.0.

You can also use the Line Spacing button to apply the last line spacing change to
another paragraph. If you point to the button, a ScreenTip indicates the current setting.
The last line spacing option used becomes the default for the button.

The Line Spacing list also includes the More option, which opens the Paragraph
dialog box. The Line spacing option in the Paragraph dialog box includes the
additional options: At least, Exactly, and Multiple. After selecting one of these
options, you can change the specific point size in the At box.

2l PARFORM - Microsoft Word [_Tol] I
£ Fle Edt wew Insert Format Took Table  Window Help x
NwWHo8|SRY | BRT| v o \gag-- B
A\NwmaHJusuF\ ”TlmesNEwRuman [zl e r u|===[E]E=-];
E‘ﬂ — T 4] 0 ———— JW[-|[* * Reveal Formatting - x

1223 Supsnor e s \ Selectedtewt
; Clereland, OF 4153 e
5 2.5
- Dear Fob o [ Compare to another selection
~ Formatting of selected text
. Mare |
. Thank you for choosing Worldwide Sporiing Goods as your prmmary supplier of [ | E:S"t =
= recreational equipment. Worldwide 15 proud of its twenty-year history of supplying Egﬁfﬁu‘t)T'mESNEWRDmaﬂ
. quality products and excellent customer service. We have grown with the sporting goods angupage:
N industry, and currently serve customers throughout the United States, Canada, and English (L.5.)
B Mexico [CIParagraph

Alignment:

Justified

The enclesed packet includes Worldwide’ s new product catalog, ighlights of the benefits Indentation:

. of stocking your store with Worldwide Sporting Goods products, details of the terms and || Right: 0"
w conditions of all sales, and our advertising agreement. Spacing:
. Eefare: & pt
After: 6 pt
g An equipment and supply order form ¢ also included Your initial credit limit 12 §3,500 ection
After six months, we will review your credit status and adjust the limit, as warranted. T
. lock forward to receiving your first order and working with you to meet all of your
" equipment and supply needs. ~
. )
i 1 + || Options
incere
- 5 @|| [ bistinguish style sourcs
L #|| O show all formatting marks
= aE[=[] | | ]
S S [ TS e [ [ ] A

Modifying line spacing

L] You can also use the keyboard to change line spacing. For
example, you can press the [Ctrl+1] key combination to
single-space the current paragraph, the [Ctrl+5] key
combination (above the keyboard keys, not on the numeric
keypad) to change the line spacing to 1.5 lines, and the
[CtrI+2] key combination to double-space the current
paragraph.

Page 8

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 1 - Using Paragraph Formatting

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point in the paragraph for which you want to
change the line spacing.

on the

2. Click the arrow on the Line Spacing button
Formatting toolbar.

3. Select the desired line spacing option.

COPYING PARAGRAPH FORMATS

] Discussion

The Format Painter allows you to copy the paragraph formatting of specific text and
apply it to one or more other paragraphs. This feature saves time when the formatted
paragraph you copy contains multiple formatting attributes.

1] To copy the selected formatting to multiple locations, double-
click the Format Painter button to activate it. Then, click it
again when you have finished formatting paragraphs to
deactivate it.

A You can also use the Styles and Formatting task pane to
apply all the attributes from one paragraph to another.

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point in the paragraph containing the
formatting you want to copy.

<f

2. Click the Format Painter button on the Standard toolbar.

3. Click in the paragraph you want to format.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 9



LESSON 2 -
INDENTING PARAGRAPHS

In this lesson, you will learn how to:
o Change the left indent
e Indent the first line
e Create a hanging indent

e Create aright indent



Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Lesson 2 - Indenting Paragraphs

CHANGING THE LEFT INDENT

] Discussion

Indenting a paragraph refers to moving it away from the left, the right, or both

margins. This feature has many uses, including calling attention to sections in a
document or indicating subordinate text. Additionally, the first line of each paragraph
in many letters and documents is often indented from the left to improve readability.

The Indent buttons on the Formatting toolbar move the paragraph to the next tab
stop. By default, tab stops are set every half-inch (0.5). Therefore, you can use the
Increase Indent button to indent a paragraph to the right in half-inch increments and
the Decrease Indent button to decrease a paragraph indent in half-inch increments.

D HEG|(ERY |4 BT 0o

Type a question for help x

£ A [Forml + Loft: |- [Times Now Romen [-|[2 |-]| B 7 U |

jm

L] — prm

To our valued customers

You are mwited to attend our Fitness Equipment Showcase next month at the Central
Valley Convention Center.

Join ower 50 experts from meore than 20 equipment manufacturers for demonstrations of

their new product lines. There will also be workshops on equipment sales and product
training. In addition to demonstrations and workshops, you can look forward to:

special offers
discounts
free samples

promotional ttems

Morning: Special appearances by professional baseball and football players, as well as
former Olympic figure skating and gymnastics medallists

Midday: Refreshments served on the mezzanine and lower levels of the convention
center. Lunch tickets are available for $5 00 i advance, $6.00 at the door. Free

S nlE[=[]

i INDPAR - Microsoft Word = I

f Flle Edit Wiew Insert Format  Tools  Tabls  Window Help

Fage |

Ser 1

o [ T Ot s [ [ [

Creating a left indent

L] If you want to indent a different amount (such as 0.7”), you
can use the Left option in the Paragraph dialog box.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 11



Lesson 2 - Indenting Paragraphs Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point in the paragraph you want to indent.

+
2. Click the Increase Indent button L=__1 or the Decrease Indent

button

on the Formatting toolbar.

INDENTING THE FIRST LINE

] Discussion

There are several ways in which you can indent a paragraph from the left margin. For
example, you can indent only the first line of a paragraph. The first line indent is often
used to begin a paragraph. It is easy to create this type of indent using the horizontal
ruler.

The indent marker on the left side of the horizontal ruler is actually composed of two
indent markers and a box. The top triangle is the First Line Indent marker and the
bottom triangle is the Hanging Indent marker. The First Line Indent marker and the
Hanging Indent marker move independently of each other; however, you can drag
the Left Indent marker (the box) to move the First Line Indent and Hanging Indent
markers simultaneously.

Indent Marker | Use

L7 Indents only the first line of the selected
paragraph from the left margin.

lﬁ Indents all lines of a paragraph other than the first
line from the left margin.

| Moves both the First Line Indent marker and
the Hanging Indent marker simultaneously.

Page 12

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Lesson 2 - Indenting Paragraphs

0

FHERSRY|i2RT| -8

il INDPAR - Microsoft Word [_ O] =] I
S Fle Edit Wew Insert Format Tooks Table Window Help Type a question for help x

4 [Forml + Fit [ [Times How Romen [-J[2 [-]| B 7 U |[=|=

E]

= [# # Styles and Formatting ~ X

e

Isgemal‘offsrs
discounts

free samples
prometional items

Morning: Special appearances by professional baseball and football players, as
well as former Olympic figure skating and gymnastics medallists.

Midday: Refreshments served on the mezzanine and lower levels of the
convention center. Lunch tickets are available for $5.00 in advance, §6 00 at the door
Free coffeeftea

Evwening Drawings for door prizes. Grand prize - Complete Build-a-Body Flex-

All System. Other prizes include merchandise certificates ranging from $25 to $500

The hours for the Equipment Showcase are 2:00 am. to 8:00 p.m. We look forward to
seeing you at the convention center.

Formatting of selected text

First line: 0.5"

Pick formatting to apply

Clear Formatting

Ban SMALCGPS

First bne: 0.5

Left: 1"

Mormal

] =
H— | | o|| show [Famatrginume 7]
[Fage 1 Ser 1 Tz |[At 66 In 28 Col 14 |@:||:| W |
Indenting the first line
L] You can also use the Paragraph dialog box to set a first line
indent. Select First line from the Special list and enter the
amount of the indent in the By spin box.
L] After indenting text, you can easily apply the same indent
settings to other paragraphs by opening the Styles and
Formatting task pane and selecting Formatting in use from
the Show list.
Procedures
1. Select the paragraphs you want to indent.
2. Drag the First Line Indent marker "ﬂ-_.-]on the horizontal ruler to the
desired position.
Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 13



Lesson 2 - Indenting Paragraphs Word 2002 - Lvl 1

CREATING A HANGING INDENT

] Discussion

You can indent all lines of a paragraph except the first line. This type of indent is
known as a hanging indent. A hanging indent is often used for lists or bibliographic
references.

I INDPAR - Microsoft Word [_IoIx] I

Type & question For e |+] %

le Edit Wew Insert Format JTools Table window Help
FHORSRY PR | o-o- | ATER

[rermal + Lefe; [-][Times ew Roman [-[[12 [-]| B 7 0 [|[E]=

Styles and Formatting > X|

= Formatting of selected text

- discounts

: Left 0.5, Hanging: 0
- free samples

: | [F=a]

- promotional items pick formatting to apply

. Morning: [Special appearances by professional baseball and football players, as Clear Formatting 2
- well as former Olympic figure skating and gymnastics medallists = Ban SMALOES

L Midday: Refreshments served on the mezzanine and lower levels of the Left 0.5, Hangin,

5 convention center. Lunch tickets are available for $5.00 in advance, $6.00

. at the door. Free coffee/tea. Left: 1

. Evening: Drawings for door prizes. Grand prize - Complete Build-a-Body Flex- Normal 1

" All System. Other prizes include merchandise certificates ranging from

= $25 to §500

= The hours for the Equipment Showcase are 2:00 am. to 8:00 p.m. We look forward to

i seeing you at the convention center.

. ]

x
@

il T Show: | Formatting in use -
= wlE[z[{] | | ¥
[Page 1 Sec 1 tz |[a52  inzz col 1o |[rec] k] [Ext] fowe] [E&F [ ][ ] W |

Creating a hanging indent

L] You can also use the Paragraph dialog box to create a hanging
indent. Select Hanging from the Special list and enter the
amount of the indent in the By spin box.

“ Be sure to drag the triangular Hanging Indent marker. If you
drag the Left Indent marker (bottom square), the First Line
Indent marker will move as well.

Page 14 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Procedures

Lesson 2 - Indenting Paragraphs

1. Select the paragraphs you want to indent.

2. Drag the Hanging Indent marker Iﬁon the horizontal ruler to the

desired position.

CREATING A RIGHT INDENT

] Discussion

You can indent a paragraph from the right margin. You may want to do this, for
example, to make a paragraph stand out on a page or to indicate a subordinate

paragraph.

You can indent selected text from the right margin by dragging the Right Margin
marker on the horizontal ruler. The Right Margin marker is identical to the Left
Margin marker, except that it appears alone near the right end of the horizontal ruler.

i INDPAR - Microsoft Word

f Fle Edit Wiew Insert Format  Tooks  Table  Window

Help

W |
Type a question For help x

NeWHE8|(SRY|i2RS v- - AH

EE= @@ Y[ @,

and gymnastics medallists

seeing you at the convention center.

& [Normal + Lo [-|[Times Hew Romen [-][12 -] B 7 O | =1i=-[= 5 c2 AL
[ e e oo oo RO S SR S |-ﬁ ® % Styles and Formatting __~ X
[ ] H * * * * * * * * Formatting of selected text

5 discounts

N prometional items Pick formatting to apply
Morning: Ppecial appearances by professional baseball and Clear Formatting

S football players, as well as former Olympic figure skating ]

Midday: Refreshments served on the mezzanine and lower levels
) of the convention center. Lunch tickets are available for Left: 1"
= $5.00 in advance, $6.00 at the door. Free coffeeftea

Evening: Drawings for door prizes. Grand prize - Complete Build-
a-Body Flex-All System. Other prizes nclude merchandise
certificates ranging from $25 to §300

The hours for the Equipment Showcase are 9:00 am. to 8:00 p.m. We look forward to

Left: 0.5, Hanging 0.5'

R ie=rajr=rry

Ban, SMALC®S

Left: 0.5", Hanging

IMormal 1

Show: | Formatting in use -

PR K|

= [E[=[] I

¥

I
[Fage 1 Ser 1 Tz [ 51" inzz col 1o | [rec] k] [ExT] o] [(B&F ) [ ] W |

Creating a right indent

under Indentation.

L] You can also use the Paragraph dialog box to create a right
indent. Set the desired indentation using the Right spin box

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 15



Lesson 2 - Indenting Paragraphs Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Procedures

1. Select the paragraphs you want to indent.

2. Drag the Right Indent marker l':"lon the horizontal ruler to the
desired position.

Page 16 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



LESSON 3 -
USING NUMBERS AND BULLETS

In this lesson, you will learn how to:
e Type a numbered or bulleted list
e Add numbers or bullets to text
e Delete a numbered or bulleted item
e Add a numbered or bulleted item
e Remove numbers or bullets from text

e Change a bullet or number style



Lesson 3 - Using Numbers and Bullets Word 2002 - Lvl 1

TYPING A NUMBERED OR BULLETED LIST

] Discussion

There may be times when you need to include a numbered or bulleted list in a
document. Numbered lists are often sequential items or items listed by order of
importance. For example, you may want to number specific steps on a list or add
letters to an outline detailing the hierarchy of a corporation. When you want to
emphasize items in a list in no particular order, you can use a bulleted list.

One way to create a numbered list is to use the AutoFormat feature, which applies
numbers or bullets as you type. Whenever you type a 1 (Arabic or Roman) or an A
(uppercase or lowercase) and a period ( . ), dash ( - ), or parenthesis () ) followed by a
space or tab indent and then text, Word assumes you want to sequentially list the
items. Whenever you type an asterisk (*) followed by a space or a tab indent and then
type text, Word assumes you want to create a bulleted list. Thereafter, each time you
press the [Enter] key, the next applicable number or letter in the sequence appears in
a numbered list or another bullet appears in a bulleted list.

After typing the first line of numbered or bulleted text and pressing the [Enter] key,
the AutoCorrect Options button displays. At this point, you can accept the
AutoFormat and continue typing your list, or you can use the AutoCorrect Options
list to undo the previous automatic list formatting or to end the list on the current line.

i NUMBULL - Microsoft Word = B3 I
f Fle Edt Wew Insert Format Tooks Table Window Help [Type 3 question Forrelp__ ||
DwHdoB|SRY | sBRY - - AFE@E A E T [0 @

£ 4 [Normal + Arial [-] vl [zl » 7 o |.§ = s-El=essn-2-A-

[ - s ERRCR R T R

Worldwide Sporting Goods - Your One Stop Sports and Leisure Source
Qur priorities:

1. BestProducts
2.

Products Distributed by Worldwide Sporting Goods
Worldwide Sporting Geods manufactures the finest equipment, clothing and supplies
available. For items not produced by Worldwide Sporting Goods, we stock only first
quality merchandise supplied by leading Sperting Goods Manufacturers

Qur primary product lines are:

Equipment o

Clothing :

Supplies ‘:
= GlE[z[] - T Ir
Fage | Ser 1 i |[aie  ne coa |[rec]fR B R[] W |

Typing a numbered list

Page 18 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 3 - Using Numbers and Bullets

1] You can also disable numbering and bulleting after the last list
item by pressing the [Enter] key and then pressing the
[Backspace] key or by pressing [Enter] two times.

[ Once you have created a numbered or bulleted list, you can
view the format in the Styles and Formatting task pane. You
can then apply the list format to other text in the document.

[ You can permanently disable AutoFormat of numbers and
bullets by selecting Stop Automatically Creating Numbered
Lists or Stop Automatically Creating Bulleted Lists from
the AutoCorrect Options list.

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point where you want to begin the numbered or
bulleted list.

2. To create a numbered list, type the number or letter you want to
begin the list, or to create a bulleted list, type an asterisk (*).

Add the desired spacing or punctuation.
Type the desired text for the first item on the list.
Press [Enter].

Continue entering list items as desired.

N oo o~ w

To turn off numbering or bulleting after the last list item, press
[Enter] two times.

ADDING NUMBERS OR BULLETS TO TEXT

] Discussion

Word can generate a numbered or bulleted list from existing text. When you use the
Numbering button on the Formatting toolbar, Word numbers each paragraph of the
selected text sequentially, beginning with the number 1. When you use the Bullets
button, Word adds a bullet to each paragraph of the selected text.

These buttons are a great time-saver. For example, you may decide that a previously
created, unnumbered or unbulleted list would appear better with numbers or bullets.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 19



Lesson 3 - Using Numbers and Bullets

Word 2002 - Lvl 1

f Flle Edit Wiew Insert Format  Tools  Tabls  Window Help

i NUMBUILL - Microsoft Word = I

Type a question for help  [+] %

= ,@ . q [100%

M@,

DeWdag|aRYy| 4 ng@f\mnv\gm
é’mﬂ’—lmesNeanman Tl - ” B I U |.§ B

(]

[ Benefits of Worldwide Sporting Goods as Your Primary Sports Equipment Supplier

= There are many reasons for stocking your store with Worldwide Sporting Goods products.

. Worldwide Sperting Goods, one of the largest manufacturers and distributers of sporting goods I
. worldwide, offers

E= I

5 2

- 3

v 4

: 5

5 6

. 7 (EEmMENtE

N 8

. 9 le sales staff’

-]

. =
& @
L ¥
ERIEIEIK | I I
Fage 2 Ser 1 2[R e in7  co+ | [ReEC][Re] [BeT) owR] (B [ ][] W |

Adding numbers to existing text

L] If the document contains a numbered list above the current
list, the AutoCorrect Options button appears, allowing you to
continue the numbering sequence from the previous list or to
restart the numbering.

Procedures

1. Select the text to which you want to add numbers or bullets.

i
[p—
T —

to add numbers or the Bullets

2. Click the Numbering button

button to add bullets to the selected text.

DELETING A NUMBERED OR BULLETED ITEM

] Discussion

Items can be deleted from a numbered or bulleted list. If an item in a numbered list is
deleted, Word automatically renumbers the remaining items as needed. It is often
helpful to display the formatting marks to assist you in this task.

Page 20

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 3 - Using Numbers and Bullets

The selection bar (the blank area to the left of a paragraph) provides a quick method
of selecting a list item.

[ In addition, Word automatically renumbers a list when
numbered items are moved or added.

Procedures

1. Click in the selection bar to the left of the numbered or bulleted item
you want to delete.

2. Press [Delete].

ADDING A NUMBERED OR BULLETED ITEM

] Discussion

You can add an item to a numbered or bulleted list. If you add an item to a numbered
list, Word automatically renumbers the existing items as needed.

Word automatically renumbers a list when numbered items are
deleted or moved.

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point at the end of the numbered or bulleted
item after which you want to add a new item.

2. Press [Enter].

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 21



Lesson 3 - Using Numbers and Bullets Word 2002 - Lvl 1

REMOVING NUMBERS OR BULLETS FROM TEXT

] Discussion

If you decide that numbers or bullets are no longer appropriate, you can remove them
from text. You can use the Numbering or Bullets buttons on the Formatting toolbar
to remove numbers or bullets from a list.

Procedures

1. Select the list from which you want to remove numbers or bullets.

1—
S
2. Click the Numbering button L= to remove numbers or the

Bullets button to remove bullets from the selected text.

CHANGING A BULLET OR NUMBER STYLE

] Discussion

You can use options available in the Bullets and Numbering dialog box to change
bullet and number styles. You can also mix different bullet and number styles within
the same document.

The Bulleted page provides a variety of bullet styles. You can use the Customize
button to control indents and text position or to choose different bullet characters. The
styles on the Numbered page include numbers, letters and roman numerals. You can
use the Customize button to reset the starting number and to control indents and text
position.

The most recently used style in the Bullets and Numbering dialog box becomes the
default list style that is applied when you use the Bullets or Numbering button on the
Formatting toolbar.

Page 22 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 3 - Using Numbers and Bullets

@ o @]
S Fle Edt Wew Inset Format  Took  Table  Window  Help [Type a question forhelp_[+] X
rl-Kie=ms-
cSEEER-Z-4-
CIoDT SRR E -

Products Distributed by Worldwide Sporting Goods

Worldwide Sporting Goods manufactures the finest equipment, clothing and supplies
. available. For items not produced by Worldwide Sporting Goods, we stock only first
- quality merchandise supplied by leading Sperting Goods Manufacturers

Qur primary product lines are:

5 v Equipment
5 v Team Supplies
0 v Clothing
«
g ¥ Memorabilia
- Equipment
=

. We produce a full ine of baseball, basketball, fishing, football, hockey, lacrosse and 2

soccer equipment. All equipment comes with a one year limited warranty. (See specific @
L itern warranty for details 1 i
ERIEIEIK | I I
Fage | Ser 1 T4 [t 15  ins cola | [rec| [iek] [ExT] o] (B ) ([ W |

Changing a bullet style

L] You can also double-click any bullet or number to open the
Bullets and Numbering dialog box. However, when using this
method, a bullet change affects only the bullet clicked,
whereas a number change affects all the numbers in a list.

L] You can also insert picture bullets by selecting Customize on
the Bulleted page in the Bullets and Numbering dialog box,
and Picture from the Customize Bulleted List dialog box.
Different pictures can be used for each level in a list.

L] You can use the Outline Numbered page to create a multi-
level list and the List Styles page to create, apply, or modify a
template list style.

Procedures

1. Select the bulleted or numbered list for which you want to change
the bullet or number style.

Select the Format menu.
Select the Bullets and Numbering command.

Select the desired tab.

o &~ wn

Select the desired style.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 23



Lesson 3 - Using Numbers and Bullets Word 2002 - Lvl 1

6. Select OK.

Page 24 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



LESSON 4 -
USING FIND AND REPLACE

In this lesson, you will learn how to:

Use Find

Use Find options

Find special characters
Find a format

Use Replace



Lesson 4 - Using Find and Replace Word 2002 - Lvl 2

USING FIND

] Discussion

You can use Word’s Find feature to quickly find text in an open document. When
Word finds the text, it selects it. You can then choose to search the remainder of the
document or to close the Find and Replace dialog box. Using Find to move to specific
text in a document saves you time, as well as the effort of having to manually scroll
through the document.

Find begins searching at the insertion point; however, you can choose the direction in
which you want to search and whether or not you want to search the entire document.

After you have performed a find and closed the Find and Replace dialog box, the Next
Page and Previous Page buttons on the vertical scroll bar become blue and display
the text Previous Find/Go To and Next Find/Go To. Instead of scrolling to the next
or previous page when clicked, they now move to the next or previous occurrence of
the text in the Find and Replace dialog box, even if it is closed. You can use the
Browse by Page button on the Select Browse Option menu to reset the browse

option.
i Find - Microsoft Word [_[C] <]
£ Fle Edit Wew [nsert Format Tools  Table  Window  Help Type a question For help | +| X
DwHoGSGRY| iR - o-|@FO 2|8 q [l |3
A I [ B su|= s=ErEp-2-A-.
L ———— e —.___J|~
M Prior to iggabgetely merchandise, obtain a return authorization label from your Worldwide Sporting
: Goods sales representative or from the W3G Customer Service department. No exzceptions will be
- made to this rule. Shipping costs for merchandise returned to W3G without an authorization label
. are the responsibility of the customer. W3G has the right to refuse unauthorized returns and is not
5 responsible for the shipping costs of such returns
- Authorized returns must be sent prepaid. Specialty Sports will be reimbursed for shipping costs,
_ provided the merchandise is returned unopened and in its original packaging. It is the responsibility

of Specialty Sports to pack goods properly so that all returned merchandise 15 undamaged Al
5 returned merchandise is subject to a 15% handling charge, unless the goods are being returned
&) because they were received by Specialty Sports in damaged condition or were defective.
Find and Replace

Prices
Subject to change, witho
. current WS G price sheet
- to-date prices — we will n

Find | Reglace | GoTo

Find what: [returring

Breakage and Loss
I goods become damage| | Highlight llitems Found in:

N Specialty Sports site, clai:

- g _—M D t 7 |
«@ Spotts to report such dam = ] More 3 i Cancel <

> @
L] Cancellation 5
EEIER| 10
Toow b [aospss- \ ZWOCEH MG BB[2-L-A-=SC0@.

Fage 1 Sec 1 T |[At+7  In2l Col o |[REC] [ 4

Finding text in a document

L] You can also open the Find and Replace dialog box to the
Find page by selecting the Edit menu and the Find command.

Page 26 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 4 - Using Find and Replace

1] You can move the Find and Replace dialog box as needed to
view the found text.

] The Select Browse Option menu provides buttons you can
use to navigate to various items in a document (such as
graphics and tables). These buttons can be useful when
navigating long documents.

Procedures

1. Click the Select Browse Object button IE' on the vertical scroll
bar.

34

Type the text you want to find in the Find what box.

Select the Find button

Select Find Next.

o &~ w DN

Select Find Next as needed to search for additional occurrences of
the text.

6. Select OK when Word notifies you that it has reached the end of the
document.

7. Select Cancel when you have finished the search.

USING FIND OPTIONS

] Discussion

You can select options on the Find page in the Find and Replace dialog box to narrow
a search. The Find and Replace dialog box must be fully expanded to access these
options.

When the Match case option is enabled, Word only finds text that exactly matches the
characters in the Find what box, including uppercase and lowercase characters.

The Find whole words only option ignores text that appears as part of another word.
For example, if the search text is inform and the Find whole words only option is
selected, Word identifies only the word inform and not words containing inform.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 27



Lesson 4 - Using Find and Replace Word 2002 - Lvl 2

The Use wildcards option allows you to use the asterisk ( * ) and question mark ( ?)
wildcards to search for words that fit a pattern. For example, s?t finds the words sit,
sat, or set, and s*t finds those words, as well as the words shirt, shot, and sport.

If words have multiple correct spellings, such as theater or theatre, you can use the
Sounds like option to find the desired text.

With the Find all word forms option enabled, Word finds both singular and plural
forms of the search text (if it is a noun) and all possible tenses of the root form of a
verb (if the search text is a verb). This option is unavailable if either the Use
wildcards or Sounds like option is selected.

Find and Replace H I

Find Replace Go To

Find what: |Returns B
Options:  Search Down, Match Case

[ Highlight, all iterms Found in:
IMain EOCNEE |;|| Less & I | Eind Mext I | Cancel

Search Cptions
Search; |Down :I

words only.

[ Use wildcards

[ sounds like (English)

O Find all word Forms (English)
Find

Farmnak = || Special * || Mo Farmnatking I

Using Find options

L] You can move the Find and Replace dialog box to view the
found text. You can also condense the Search Options section
to view more of the document by selecting the Less button.

Procedures

1. Click the Select Browse Object button IE' on the vertical scroll
bar.

34

3. Type the text you want to find in the Find what box.

2. Select the Find button

Page 28 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2

N oo o &

9.

Select More ¥ .

Select the Search list.

Lesson 4 - Using Find and Replace

Select the direction in which you want to search.

Select search options as desired.

Select Less & to collapse the Search Options section, if desired.

Select Find Next.

10. Select Cancel when you have finished the search.

FINDING SPECIAL CHARACTERS

] Discussion

You can use the Find feature to search for special characters (such as an optional
hyphen) or formatting marks (such as a paragraph mark or a tab character). You can
use Find to locate extraneous characters or to check existing ones.

When you are searching for special characters, you can select the desired character
from Find and Replace dialog box.

S Fle Edt Wiew Insert Format Tools Table Window Help

Z Find - Microsoft Word [_ O] <]
Type a question For help x

Nedo8 SRy iR o - - |@@ENO

fa

s 73]

G

The following terms and
and Specialty Sports. An
approved by the managen;

Delivery
All shipments are FOB

arrangements have been m)|

Payment
Net payment is due in 43

Minimum Order
Minimum order is $250.01

Find and Replace

Fing
]

Find what:

O Highlight all items found in:

Paragraph Mark
Tab Character
Ay Characker
Ay Digit

Ay Letter
Caret Character
Columnn Break.
Em Dash
EnDash
Endnote Mark
Fisld

Footnots Mark
Graphic

Manual Line Break

Main Documant |
Search Options
Searchy

Manual Page Break

O match case

[ Find whole words only.

[ Use wideards

O sounds like (English)

[ Find all word forms (English)

Honbreaking Hyphen
Nonbreaking Space
Optional Hyphen

Section Break

iﬂ be applied to all orders be| | Find e Space |
- minimum requirements. 7 ‘ Format - | Spedial * H Mo Formatting
S minimum requirements
EEEER| I
H R ‘Agtnshapes' NwOOoOE 4 |ﬁ'i'A'E; S,
Fage 1 Sec 1 e |[an7  tnt coit|[rec) ] [ExT] o] [T ([ ][] i |
Finding special characters
Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 29



Lesson 4 - Using Find and Replace Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Procedures

8.
9.

Click the Select Browse Object button IE' on the vertical scroll
bar.

34

Select the Find button

Select More ¥.

Select the Search list.

Select the direction in which you want to search.
Select Special .

Select the desired special character.

Select Less & to collapse the Search Options section, if desired.

Select Find Next.

10. Select Cancel when you have finished the search.

FINDING A FORMAT

] Discussion

At times, you may want to locate text containing a specific format. You can search for
font, paragraph, tab, language, frame, or style formats, as well as for highlighting.
This feature enables you to easily locate formats in order to edit or delete them.

You can search for formats without identifying specific text.

Page 30

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Lesson 4 - Using Find and Replace

Find and Replace I
Find Replace Go To
Find what: |agreement E

Format:  Font: Arial

O Highlight: all items Found in:

IMain Document:

S|

Less & I | Find Mext l | Cancel

Search Options
Search;
[ Match case
O Find whale words only
[ use wildcards
[ sounds like (English)

O Find all word Forms (English)

Find

Formak = |

| Special * || Mo Formakting I

Procedures

Finding a format

Click the Select Browse Object button IE' on the vertical scroll

1.
bar.
2. Select the Find button ﬂ
3. Type the text you want to find in the Find what box.
4. Select More ¥.
5. Select the Search list.
6. Select the direction in which you want to search.
7. Select Format.
8. Select the desired format type.
9. Select the option you want to find, if necessary.
10. Select OK, if necessary.
11. Select Less % to collapse the Search Options section, if desired.
12. Select Find Next.
13. Select Cancel when you have finished the search.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 31



Lesson 4 - Using Find and Replace

Word 2002 - Lvl 2

USING REPLACE

] Discussion

With the Replace feature, you can replace found text with alternate text, formatting,
or special characters. You can control what is replaced by confirming each

replacement.

Word can also replace all occurrences of the specified text at one time if you do not
want to review each replacement. It is a good idea, however, to use caution when you
use the Replace All command. You must be precise when specifying the search text,
so that you do not unintentionally replace the wrong text.

@ Find - Microsoft Word [_]oI=]
S Fle Edt Wiew Insert Format Tools Table Window Help Type a question for help_[+] X

e dSG(SRY | imB S| o-o-|@
il ] [

EEE-£-A-]

]
[]

Terms and Conditions of Sale

- The following terms and conditions govern all transactions between Worldwide Sperting Geods
and Specialty Sports. Any change in terms andior conditions, whether or written, must be
approved by the management of W3S G,

. Delivery Find and Replace
- All shipments
. arrangements ha

Find Replace | GaTo

& Payment Find what: [oral

) Net payment is d|
- Replace with: [verbal

Minimum Orde

- Minimum order

" be applied to all [wore = | [(eepare | [Replaceat | [t ] [ cancel &
N TONIITIUT TEC LI ;
- nmum requu’ements 3
EEIEIE] 10+]
foow- [y [auoshapes . W [(JOE A4 5 BB Q-L-A-===0 @,

Fage 1 Sec 1 1z |[A 13 In4 Co70 ||:||:| P

Replacing text

L] You can also display the Replace page in the Find and
Replace dialog box by selecting the Edit menu and then the
Replace command.

L] To completely remove the search text from the document, you
can leave the Replace with box empty.

Page 32

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Procedures

oo o &~ w DN

~

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

Click the Select Browse Object button IE' on the vertical scroll
bar.

34

Select the Find button

Select the Replace tab.
Type the text you want to find in the Find what box.
Select the Replace with box.

Type the desired replacement text.

Select More ¥, if necessary.
Select the Search list.

Select the direction in which you want to search.

Select Less % to collapse the Search Options section, if desired.

Select Find Next.

Select Replace to replace the current occurrence with the
replacement text, Replace All to replace all occurrences with the
replacement text, or Find Next to skip the current occurrence.

Select OK.

Select Close when you have finished replacing text.

Lesson 4 - Using Find and Replace

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 33



LESSON 5 -
USING AUTOTEXT

In this lesson, you will learn how to:
o Create an AutoText entry
e Insert an AutoText entry

o Delete an AutoText entry



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 5 - Using AutoText

CREATING AN AUTOTEXT ENTRY

] Discussion

AutoText allows you to insert frequently used text and graphics using a keyword,
called the AutoText entry name. AutoText entries are an excellent way to store
“boilerplate” items such as addresses, letter salutations, logos, or copyright notices.
AutoText entries can save time, ensure fewer errors, and maintain consistency when
creating documents.

AutoText entry names, which can include spaces, should be short and meaningful.
AutoText entries are inserted by typing the entry name or by selecting the entry name
from the AutoText submenu on the Insert menu. You can also take advantage of the
AutoComplete feature, which completes a text entry after four characters are typed,
by making your AutoText entry name at least four characters long.

AutoText entries are stored in the Normal template, which means that the AutoText
entries are available to any document based on the Normal template. You can also
save an AutoText entry to another template. In this way, you can create AutoText
entries for use only in documents using a specific template.

2 Autotext - Microsoft Word [_[o1x]
£ Fle Edt Wew Insert Fgrmat Tools Table Window Help [Tvpe s question Forhelp | -] x
NFHOB|GAY IBRS| - - |@QH0OF | @[ Joo T[] @ .

|B-£-A-

2 4 [Mormal + 12 pt[-|[Arial

] |

el u|=[E]=

M oldwide Sporting: Goods,
. Equipment-DescriptionsT

- 1

*#*Prices-are- subjectto-ch

T

Life-Fit-805- Treadmill,- 1| word wil create an AutoTexzt entry incline.-Handrails-and-
casters.-Fold-away-design | fromthe curent selection. ly-required -Made-in US4 -

N Orrder-number THI55805.-{ EEase name your AutoText entri

;
Life-Fit820-Deluxe Treal O, Cancel play-monitors-speed,time,
distance,pulse,-and-calori m, require skey-to-start.-
Adjustable-incline. - Weight-105-1bs.-Some-assembly-required. -Made-in-TTSA -

z Mannfacturers-extended-warranty-available.-Order-number- Th{55820 - Suggested-retail-
price-5299.95.9 |

Create AutoText [ 2] x]

Body-Lean Exercise-Bike, improves-cardiovascularfitness-with-upper-and-lower-body
wotlcout.-Built-in-family- safety-system Fully-enclosed-chain-guard - Weight-95-lbs -Some-

§DtEW'|}‘AutnShapes'\ \DOdifslﬁvl-A E=g0W.
W T - O W W | 5 e [ y

Creating an AutoText entry

L] You can also use the AutoText toolbar to create and insert
AutoText entries.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 35



Lesson 5 - Using AutoText Word 2002 - Lvl 2

1] You can print a list of AutoText entries by selecting the Print
What option in the Print dialog box and then the AutoText
entries option.

[ It is a good idea to show all formatting marks; it makes it
easier to include or not include the paragraph marks in the
AutoText entry.

Procedures

Select the desired text for the AutoText entry.
Select the Insert menu.

Point to the AutoText command.

1

2

3

4. Select the New command.

5. Type the desired AutoText entry name.
6

Select OK.

INSERTING AN AUTOTEXT ENTRY

] Discussion

Word provides many default AutoText entries. These entries include commonly used
salutations, closings, and other text items. For example, the Author, Page #, Date
entry, automatically inserts your name, the current page, and the current date at the
insertion point.

You can insert any default AutoText entry or one you have created. The AutoText
entry can be inserted into any open document that uses the template containing the
AutoText entry.

AutoComplete can also insert an AutoText entry, but you must type at least four
letters of the AutoText entry name. For example, if you have created an AutoText
named catalog for the full text Worldwide Sporting Goods Equipment Catalog and
you type cata into the document, a ScreenTip displays the full AutoText entry. When
the ScreenTip appears, you can press either the [Enter] or [F3] key to insert the full
text into the document. If you do not want to insert the suggested AutoText entry, you
can continue typing.

Page 36

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 5 - Using AutoText

AutoComplete can also complete dates. If you start to type the current date, a day of
the week, or a long month name, AutoComplete will offer completed text, which you
can either accept or ignore.

[ You can also use the AutoText toolbar to create and insert
AutoText entries.

1] If you do not recall the name of an AutoText entry, you can
choose it from the AutoText submenu on the Insert menu or
from the AutoText page in the AutoCorrect dialog box.

[ If you create an AutoText entry name with less than four
characters, AutoComplete will not be able to complete the
text. In this case, you must press the [F3] key to insert the full
AutoText entry.

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point where you want to insert the AutoText
entry.

2. Type the desired AutoText entry name.
3. Press [F3] or [Enter].

DELETING AN AUTOTEXT ENTRY

] Discussion

You can delete an AutoText entry when you no longer need it. Deleting unnecessary
AutoText entries reduces the size of the AutoText list and can save time if you must
frequently scroll the list to locate an AutoText entry name.

“ You cannot undo the deletion of an AutoText entry, although
the AutoText entry can be added again at any time.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 37



Lesson 5 - Using AutoText Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Procedures

1
2
3
4.
5
6

Select the Insert menu.

Point to the AutoText command.

Select the AutoText command.

Select the AutoText entry you want to delete.
Select Delete.

Select Close.

Page 38

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



LESSON 6 -
SETTING TABS

In this lesson, you will learn how to:

Use tab stops
Set tab stops
Delete and move tab stops
Clear all tabs

Create a leader tab



Lesson 6 - Setting Tabs Word 2002 - Lvl 1

USING TAB STOPS

] Discussion

When you need to create a document in which the text appears at fixed locations
across the page, you can use tabs to space the text. Tabs can serve many functions in a
document. For example, you can use a combination of tabs to create a table for an
office telephone list.

Tab stops appear on the horizontal ruler. Word allows you to set left, center, right, and
decimal tab stops in any combination.

Tab stops are a component of paragraph formatting and, therefore, apply to every line
in a paragraph. Each paragraph, however, can have a different combination of tab
stops.

Each type of tab stop positions text differently. Text and numbers are aligned flush-
left to a left-aligned tab stop, centered under a center tab stop, and aligned flush-right
to a right-aligned tab stop. Finally, the first decimal point or period occurring in the
text or number is aligned to a decimal tab stop. (If there is no period or decimal in the
text or number, it is aligned flush-right to the decimal tab.) Decimal tabs are most
useful when you need to enter a list of numbers, and you want the decimal points of
the numbers to be aligned.

The following illustration represents how text appears with the various tab settings:

LEFT CENTER RIGHT DECIMAL
Joanne Morgan Vice President Active Wear 170.90
Francis Orr Manager Diving 250.30
Robert Maxwell Associate Shoes 79.00
Betty Fields Supervisor Racquet Sports 98.70

Setting tabs
You can also set a bar tab. A bar tab creates a vertical line at the tab stop each time
you create a new line. A bar tab can be useful for separating columns of numbers or
for creating a sidebar for a paragraph.

You can use the Tab Alignment button on the horizontal ruler to set a tab stop. In
addition, you can use the Tabs dialog box to define more precise tab stops.

By default, left-aligned tabs are set at half-inch intervals across the page.

Page 40 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 6 - Setting Tabs

SETTING TAB STOPS

] Discussion

Tab stops can be positioned anywhere on a line, and you can set a combination of left-
aligned, center, right-aligned, decimal, and bar tabs for each paragraph.

You can create tab stops by clicking the Tab Alignment button on the left side of the
horizontal ruler until the desired tab character appears and then clicking the desired
location on the horizontal ruler. You can also use the Tabs dialog box to enter a
specific tab type and location.

You can have as many tab stops as desired in a document.

The following five types of tabs are available:

Tab Character | Tab Type

[L] Left
Center
[4] Right
Decimal
[1] Bar

Tab stops only apply to the current paragraph. After creating tab stops, you should
make sure that you start typing the tabbed text on a line formatted with the desired
tabs. In addition, each time you press the [Enter] key, you create another line
formatted with the same tab stops.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 41



Lesson 6 - Setting Tabs Word 2002 - Lvl 1

i TABRPT - Microsoft Word [_[CI =] I
S Fle Edit Wew Insert Format Tooks Table Window Help Type a question for help_[+] X
DFHSR(SRAY 2B oo @ 1 o T3 .
£ [Norma i -|i= =O- 2 A,
m I S I I I S R # % Reveal Formatting * X
Selected bext
Enmple Text
[ Compare to anather selection
Formatting of selected text
- . [ Font T<
B Regional-Expense-Repori] From Paragraph Style:
T Normal
1 Lanquage:
- [ = English (U.5.)
-+ Horheast —  Stephanie].Zmith - 610-555-1234 - $56.450 Direct Formattin
—+  Southeast -+ NathanT.Brown -  404321-8363 -  $100.24] e e
. Bold
. [IParagraph
z From Paragraph Style:
Mormal
alignment;
g Left
r Indentation:
- Left: 0"
Right: 0"
N [+ Section
l;‘ Options
. @ Distinguish style source
=l a3 [ Show all formatting marks
= aE[=[] | | ¥
(el el 1 J(miz e caz |l En] ool (EE ][ [ ] A

Setting tab stops

L] You can click the left mouse button on the Tab Alignment
button to cycle forward through the tab characters or the right
mouse button to cycle backwards.

You can also set tab stops using the Click and Type feature in
the Print Layout or Web Layout view.

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point in the line to which you want to add a tab
stop.

2. Toset a left-aligned tab, click the Tab Alignment button until the
Left Tab character IEI appears.

3. Click the horizontal ruler at the desired location for the tab stop.

4. To set a center tab, click the Tab Alignment button until the Center
Tab character appears.

5. Click the horizontal ruler at the desired location for the tab stop.

6. To set aright-aligned tab, click the Tab Alignment button until the
Right Tab character E appears.

Page 42 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 6 - Setting Tabs

7. Click the horizontal ruler at the desired location for the tab stop.

8. To setadecimal tab, click the Tab Alignment button until the
Decimal Tab character appears.

9. Click the horizontal ruler at the desired location for the tab stop.

10. To set a bar tab, click the Tab Alignment button until the Bar Tab
character III appears.

11. Click the horizontal ruler at the desired location for the tab stop.

DELETING AND MOVING TAB STOPS

] Discussion

You can delete tab stops. For example, you may want to delete tab stops if you are
removing data from a telephone list. Although you can use the Tabs dialog box to
delete tab stops, it is much easier to drag them off the horizontal ruler.

After you have removed a tab stop, any text positioned at that tab stop moves to the
next defined tab stop or to the first default tab stop after the last defined tab stop.

Tab stops can also be moved to other positions on the ruler to accommodate the text in
your columns or to align a column under a column heading. Moving a tab stop moves
the text aligned to that tab stop to the new position.

If you wish to move a whole column of tabbed text, select all the tabbed text before
moving any tabs. If tab stops are set differently for certain lines in your tabbed text
(such as the title line), some tabs may appear dimmed on the ruler when you select all
the tabbed text. You can drag a dimmed tab stop to delete or move it.

1] After setting a tab on the ruler, you can view the distance from
the tab to each margin by holding the [Alt] key and clicking
and holding the mouse button on the tab. You can continue to
press the [Alt] key and drag the tab to the desired position
relative to either margin.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 43



Lesson 6 - Setting Tabs Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Procedures

1. To delete a tab stop, select the text from which you want to remove
the tab stop.

2. Drag the desired tab character off the ruler.

3. To move a tab stop, select all text aligned to the tab stop you want to
move.

4. Drag the tab stop to the desired position on the horizontal ruler.

CLEARING ALL TABS

] Discussion

After typing all of your tabbed text, you want to be able to return to the default tabs in
order to enter more tabbed or paragraph text. You can return to the default tab set by
placing the insertion point below the tabbed text and then clearing the existing tabs.
Clearing tabs removes them from the current paragraph(s).

You can choose to clear a specific tab, or you can clear all tabs simultaneously. A
quick way of clearing tabs is to use the Tabs dialog box.

Procedures

Select the paragraph from which you want to clear the tabs.
Select the Format menu.

Select the Tabs command.

Select Clear All.

Select OK.

o &~ w NP

Page 44 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 6 - Setting Tabs

CREATING A LEADER TAB

] Discussion

You can use the Tabs dialog box to apply a leader to a tab. A leader is a dotted,
dashed, or solid line that appears in the space between the last character to the left and
the first character of the text aligned to the tab stop to which the leader has been
applied.

Leader characters can have many uses. For instance, they can visually connect text on
a line, such as a chapter heading aligned to the left margin and its page number
aligned to the right in a table of contents.

If you add or remove text to the left or right of a leader tab, the length of the leader
changes accordingly to accommodate the text.

@ TABS - Microsoft Word [_[O] =] I
f Fle Edt Wew Insert Format Tooks Table Window Help [Type 3 question Forrelp__ ||
DeWHdog|ERY | iR - o- | AFEE
14 [ormal \ [[fimes tew Roman [-Ji0 [-]| B 7 U |[=] Z g-
o] l-“\‘--z-“\‘---“\‘---“\‘--5-“\‘--_5
[[]| RegionalExpense Reportd]
il

+  Region -+ Sales-Rep. -+ Phone -+ ExpensesY |

-+ Northeast -+ Stephanie-J.-Smith ~ +  610-555-1234 -+ $56.450

+  Southeast -+ Nathan' T.-Brown 404-321-8563 -+ $100.257
= +  Central -+ Thomas-A.-Stevenson  +  312-888-3265 -+ $68.99(
) +  Northwest - George W.-Adams - 206-664-5874 - $8.881
. - Southwest - Frances-L.-Wallace - 213-364-6972 - $45.900
- - Can-&Mex. - Henry-D.-Norris - 713-367-9134 - $33.250
. For-further-information, eall Dee ........oce i e e e e e 555-5643)]

=
@

L] =
= =[E[=[{] I | O
[Page 1 Ser 1 i J[acz7  nir cols | [REC]fee] BT fowe] [ [ [ ] 4]

Creating a leader tab

Procedures

Select the Format menu.
Select the Tabs command.

Type the desired tab position in the Tab stop position box.

P w e

Under Alignment, select the desired tab type.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 45



Lesson 6 - Setting Tabs Word 2002 - Lvl 1
5. Under Leader, select the desired leader type.

6. Select Set.
7. Select OK.

Page 46 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



LESSON 7 -
WORKING WITH TABLES

In this lesson, you will learn how to:
e Create atable
e Navigate a table
e Enter text into a table
e Inserta blank line
e Use Table AutoFormat
e Hide and show gridlines
e Use the Draw Table button

o Convert existing text into a table



Lesson 7 - Working with Tables Word 2002 - Lvl 2

CREATING A TABLE

] Discussion

It is often useful to put information in your documents into table format. For example,
an employee phone list is usually easier to read in a table.

A table is composed of horizontal rows and vertical columns. The intersection of a
row and a column is referred to as a cell. Text is entered into a cell and a cell can
contain one or more lines of text. You can also vary the amount of text you enter into
table cells. For example, one cell can have multiple lines of text and another can have
only one line of text.

There are several ways to create a table in Word. You can enter the desired rows and
columns in the Insert Table dialog box, or you can use the Insert Table button on the
Standard toolbar. If you have already created a table in your document, you can
select the Table Grid style from the Styles and Formatting task pane to insert a new
table. Finally, you can use the Draw Table feature to draw your own table. Additional
rows and columns can be added to any table, and extra rows and columns can be
deleted.

You can also create nested tables. A nested table is a table within a cell of a larger

i Document4 - Micrasoft Word W
£ Fle Edt Wiew Insert Format  Tools  Table  Window Help Type a question for help [+ X

N HAB SRY|[ibRT|v-o- @B = #8170 [,
S 4 [fomal[-][Times flewRonan [-|[12 [-]| B £ U ‘%E...‘ ElO-£-A-.
e Ee— | W —

3x3Table

L

“on

=soa[z[{] »

[Page 1 Ser 1 1y fac 1" in1 colt | [rec] k] [exT]fove] (G | ][ |
Dragging to define a table

N

Page 48 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 7 - Working with Tables

1] You can open the Insert Table dialog box by selecting the
Table menu, pointing to the Insert command, and then
selecting the Table command. When you create a table in this
manner, you must indicate the desired number of rows and
columns.

1] A table created using the Insert Table button or the Table
command on the Insert submenu from the Table menu
displays borders around each cell by default.

Procedures

E=

1. Click the Insert Table button on the Standard toolbar.

2. Drag to select the number of rows and columns in the table.

NAVIGATING A TABLE

] Discussion

You can navigate a table using the mouse or the keyboard. Using the mouse, you just
click in the desired cell. Using the keyboard, you can press the [Tab] or arrow keys. If
there is text in the next cell and you press the [Tab] key, the text will be selected. If
there is text in an adjacent cell and you use an arrow key to access it, the text will not
be selected.

n If you press the [Tab] key when the insertion point is in the
last cell of the table, Word inserts a new row below the current
row.

Procedures

1. Click in the cell you want to select.
2. Press [Tab] to move to the next cell.

3. Press [Shift+Tab] to move to the previous cell.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 49



Lesson 7 - Working with Tables Word 2002 - Lvl 2

4. Press [Down] to move down one cell.
5. Press [Right] to move right one cell.
6. Press [Left] to move left one cell.

7. Press [Up] to move up one cell.

ENTERING TEXT INTO A TABLE

] Discussion

When you create a table, the insertion point appears in the first cell of the table by
default, so that you can immediately begin typing text into the table.

Text is entered into a cell at the insertion point and is typed into a cell just as it is
typed into other areas of the document. When the typed text exceeds the width of the
cell, Word automatically wraps the text to the next line. In addition, you can press the
[Enter] key to create a new paragraph within a cell.

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point in the cell in which you want to enter
text.

2. Type the desired text.

INSERTING A BLANK LINE

] Discussion

You can insert a blank line above a table to place a title or some other identifying text
above the table. Once the blank line has been inserted, you can enter, format, and
align the text as desired.

Page 50 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 7 - Working with Tables

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point at the top of the document.

2. Press [Enter].

USING TABLE AUTOFORMAT

] Discussion

You can use Table AutoFormat to apply table formatting styles to a table. Table
AutoFormat styles provide many combinations of shading and lines to make the table
easier to view and to add a more finished, professional look.

In the Table AutoFormat dialog box, you can select the formatting elements you want
to apply, as well as which parts of the table you want Word to format.

As soon as you create a table, its formatting appears in the Pick formatting to apply
list in the Styles and Formatting task pane. Any table style applied within the
document also appear in the task pane, thereby allowing you to easily apply
formatting to a new table or to apply a consistent format to all tables in the document.

You can also right-click any table style in the Styles and Formatting task pane to
modify it or to create a new table style. If you frequently format tables in the same
manner, you can save the table formats as a table style and add the table style to the
template; it will then be available for all future documents.

After a Table AutoFormat has been applied, you can modify or remove the formatting
as desired, directly in the document. You can also remove table formats by selecting
the Table Normal style from the Table AutoFormat dialog box. When you apply the
Table Normal style, all table formatting is removed from the table; any character
formatting you may have applied, however, is not removed.

You can also apply a Table AutoFormat style by showing All styles in the Styles and
Formatting task pane and selecting a table style.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 51



Lesson 7 - Working with Tables

Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Caktegary:

IP.II table styles

]

Table skyles:

Table AutoFormat I

Table List 5
Table Lisk &

Table List &
Table Mormal

Table Simple 1
Table Simple 2
Table Simple 3
Table Subtle 1
Table Subtle 2
Table Theme

Table Professional

E

L=

Defaul. ..

Preview

Jan Feh

Tot

East

7 7

13

Waest

6

o=

17

South

B g

Total

21 18

Apply special Farmats ko
Heading rows
First column

O

[ Last column

| Apply

I | Cancel

Applying a Table AutoFormat

L] You can use the Reveal Formatting task pane to review the
formatting of a table; clicking any link in the Table or Cell
section accesses the applicable dialog box for modification, if
desired.

L] The AutoFit to Contents command on the AutoFit submenu

of the Table menu automatically adjusts the width of a
column to the amount of text typed into cells within the

column.

Selecting the Delete button in the Table AutoFormat dialog

box deletes user-defined table styles from Word.

Page 52

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 7 - Working with Tables

Procedures

Position the insertion point anywhere in the table you want to format.
Select the Table menu.

Select the Table AutoFormat command.

1.
2.
3
4. Select the desired style in the Table styles list.
5. Select or deselect any options as desired.

6

Select Apply.

HIDING AND SHOWING GRIDLINES

] Discussion

Word displays table gridlines by default. Gridlines are faint, gray lines that border
each cell of the table and are useful in viewing your table data. You can see the table
gridlines only where there are no borders.

You can hide the gridlines if you find them distracting. When the gridlines are
displayed, the Hide Gridlines command is available on the Table menu. Conversely,
when the gridlines are hidden, the Show Gridlines command appears on the Table
menu. The default Word border is a black, solid, %2-point single line.

1] Gridlines are never printed, even if they are displayed in the
document.

A The Hide Gridlines and Show Gridlines command affects
the display of gridlines in all tables in the document.

Procedures

1. Position the insertion point in any cell of the table.
2. Select the Table menu.

3. Select the Hide Gridlines or Show Gridlines command, as
applicable.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 53



Lesson 7 - Working with Tables Word 2002 - Lvl 2

USING THE DRAW TABLE BUTTON

] Discussion

You can use the mouse as a “pencil” to draw a table. You can access this feature from
the Draw Table button on the Tables and Borders toolbar. The Draw Table button
can also be used to add cells, columns, and rows to a table, in any dimensions you
choose. You can also draw diagonal lines to define the outside boundaries of a table or
to split the contents of a cell.

In addition, you can use the Draw Table button to create a nested table. A nested
table is a table that appears within a table cell. For instance, you might want to use a
nested table if a document uses a table for its page layout and you want to use
additional tables within the document. Tables are often used to lay out side by side
paragraphs of text or web pages. Smaller, nested tables are then used to contain
reference material or graphics pertaining to information contained in the larger table.

If you make a mistake while drawing a table, you can use the Eraser button, also
located on the Tables and Borders toolbar, to remove any incorrect lines.

i} Document4 - Microsoft Word [_ O[]
£ Fle Edt Yew Insert Format Tooks  Table  Window  Help [Tvpe a question forhelp [+ x
DFHog(ERY|[iaes v o - |afOm= 4|8 1[0 []7).

£ 2 [vormal [-][rimes tiew Raman [-J12 [-]| B 7 U |[E]= 12t S|B-Z-A-,

[Tables andBorders ———————~ ]
2]z ]

| oLl [} 2-
T EETENTRE

EEIEn|

Click and drag ko create table and to draw rows, columns and borders

Drawing a table

] Clicking the Tables and Borders button on the Standard
toolbar displays the Tables and Borders toolbar and switches
the document to Print Layout view.

Page 54 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 7 - Working with Tables

1] You can also create a nested table by clicking in a table cell,
selecting the Insert Table button on the Standard toolbar,
and dragging to define the table configuration.

Procedures

1. Click the Tables and Borders button on the Standard

toolbar.

2. Drag the pencil diagonally to draw the desired table in the document.

3. Drag the pencil in the table as desired to draw table cells, rows, and
columns.

&

on the Tables and

4. To erase a line, click the Eraser button
Borders toolbar.

5. Click the line you want to erase.

7

6. To continue drawing, click the Draw Table button on the
Tables and Borders toolbar.

CONVERTING EXISTING TEXT INTO A TABLE

] Discussion

You can easily create a table from existing text in a document. The Convert Text to
Table dialog box allows you to select the number of columns you want in the table.
Word will suggest the number of columns and rows, based on the tabs and paragraph
marks contained in the selected text.

Alternately, you can indicate the character you want to use as a text separator; Word
will use the specified text separator as a column marker and determine the number of
columns based on where the text separator occurs in the text you want to convert. You
can separate text at paragraph marks, tabs, or commas, or you can specify a different
character, if desired.

In addition, the Convert Text to Table dialog box allows you to specify a fixed
column width, AutoFit columns to the text typed within them, or AutoFit the table to
the window. The AutoFormat button allows you to select a table style and
AutoFormat the table even before you create it.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 55



Lesson 7 - Working with Tables Word 2002 - Lvl 2

G Texttab - Microsoft Word [_]Ox] I
£ Fle Edt Wiew Insert Format  Tools  Table  Window Help Type a question for help [+ X

N HOBSAY|(IBRY v o |@lOM:= 4|8 1[0 [,

= 2 [Nomal [+ |[Times Hew Romen [-|[10 -] B £ U |[=] =||-L-A-.
}
Convert Text to Table [ 2] x]

Table size
Number of columns:
Mumbsr of rows:
AutoFit behavior
&) Fixed column width:
O AutoFit b contents
O AutoFit to window

Table style: (none) AdtoFormat...

Separate text at

ﬁ I

O paragraphs O Commas
lohoe © othen:

=
z
@
s
=[eE s[4 | ¥
N S S 1 G R e N | 15 - oo S [ y

Converting existing text into a table

Word always creates a new row at each paragraph mark.

Procedures

Select the text you want to convert into a table.
Select the Table menu.
Point to the Convert command.

Select the Text to Table command.

o~ w0 PP

If necessary, specify the desired number of table columns in the
Number of columns spin box under Table size, or select the desired
Separate text at option.

6. Select the desired AutoFit behavior option.
7. Select OK.

Page 56 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



LESSON 8 -
EDITING A TABLE

In this lesson, you will learn how to:

Select table components

Select the entire table

Insert rows and columns into a table
Merge cells

Rotate text in a table

Change column width and row height
Align table text

Distribute rows and columns evenly
Split cells

Delete columns and rows

Set table properties

Convert a table into text

Create a table heading



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table Word 2002 - Lvl 2

SELECTING TABLE COMPONENTS

] Discussion

You can select a single table cell, row, or column using the mouse. You might want to
select a single cell, row, or column in order to format or edit its contents.

You can quickly select a cell by clicking to the left of the first character in the cell,
within the cell gridline. You can quickly select a row by clicking to the left of the row,
outside the gridline. Likewise, you can quickly select a column by clicking above the
column, outside the gridline. The area immediately to the left of the table is referred to
as the row selection bar, and the area immediately above the table is referred to as the
column selection bar.

Once a cell, row, or column has been selected, you can perform certain functions on
the selection, such as formatting it or deleting its contents. In addition, you can move
a selected cell, column, or row, either by cutting and pasting it or by dragging it as
desired.

You select table text in the same way you select text in other parts of a document. For
example, you can select a word by double-clicking it, or you can select a paragraph by
triple-clicking it. You can also select a block of text by dragging across the text you
want to select.

Once text has been selected, you can perform a number of functions on it, such as
formatting, deleting, or copying it.

[ You can drag to select multiple cells, rows, or columns.

1] You can also select a cell, row, or column by positioning the
insertion point in the cell, row, or column you want to select
and then selecting the Table menu, pointing to the Select
command, and selecting the Column, Row, or Cell command,
as appropriate.

[ When positioned correctly, the mouse pointer will appear as a
smaller, solid black arrow in the cell and column selection
areas. However, in the row selection area, the default mouse
pointer appears.

Page 58

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

Procedures

1. Click in the blank space between the first character and the left
gridline of the cell you want to select.

2. Click in the row selection bar to the left of the row you want to
select.

3. Click in the column selection bar above the column you want to
select.

SELECTING THE ENTIRE TABLE

] Discussion

You can select the entire table. You might want to select the entire table in order to
format it or edit its contents.

Once an entire table has been selected, you can perform a number of functions on it,
such as deleting information or formatting text, cells, rows, or columns.

1] You can also select a table by clicking the table move handle.
The table move handle, a square containing a four-headed
arrow, appears when you point to the upper, left corner of a
table in Print Layout view. You can also use the table move
handle to move the table within the document.

Procedures

Position the insertion point within the table.
Select the Table menu.

Point to the Select command.

A

Select the Table command.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 59



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table Word 2002 - Lvl 2

INSERTING ROWS AND COLUMNS INTO A TABLE

] Discussion

When you create a table, you can designate the desired number of rows and columns.
If you need to add additional information to an existing table, you do not need to
recreate the table. Instead, you can insert new rows or columns in the current table.

You can insert a row above or below the current row or a column to the left or right of
the current column. You can also add multiple rows or columns by first selecting the
same number of rows or columns you want to add and then inserting the rows or

columns.
i Tablenn - Microsoft Word [_ o[ =]
£ Fle Edt Wew Insert Format Tooks Table Window  Help Tvpe a question for help— [+] %
DEHOR[EAY|(I RS v o-|@ #|8 q oo [0,
£ 1 [Mormal = i= 4 ?Elﬂ'ﬁ'é'-

[ N NN

Product “Weight Insert Table...

Life-Fit 805 Treadmill 98 bs Tnsett Columns ko the Left
Treadmaster Treadmill 1251bs. Tnsstt Columns bo the Right
Life-Fit Exercise Bike EERCH
Life-Fit 1000 Stepper
Exer-Fit Stepper 851bs Insert Rows Below

Insert Cells...

Insert Rows Above

B[ AutoFit ko Contents

#a| AutoFit to Window

Fixed Column Width

Pagelz Ser 1 L J[A Ll nz Cdl |@|:||:| |
Adding a row to a table

To add a new column beyond the last column in the table,

LL]
select the last column, select the Table menu, point to the
Insert command, and then select the Columns to the Right
command.

L] You can also insert rows and columns by right-clicking a row

or column selection bar and using the Insert Rows or Insert
Columns command on the shortcut menu or by selecting the
Table menu, pointing to the Insert command, and selecting
the appropriate command.

Page 60

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

1] The Insert Table button on the Tables and Borders toolbar
displays the last command selected.

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Position the insertion point in a cell adjacent to where you want to
insert the row or column.

EE

3. Click the arrow on the Insert Table button

4. Select the desired command.

MERGING CELLS

] Discussion

You can merge two or more adjacent cells into a single cell. You may want to merge
cells, for example, to create a table heading by spanning text in one cell across the
entire table.

When you are selecting cells to merge, you can select an entire row or column, or you
can select just the cells you want to merge.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 61



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table Word 2002 - Lvl 2

I Tablenn - Microsoft Word [_]Ox]
£ Fle Edt Wiew Insert Format  Tools  Table  Window Help Type a question for help [+ X

N HOBSAY|[IBRY v - o @M= 4|8 1[0 [,
St [fomd__-][rmes tewkonen |2 [-]| B £ U |[E] =lE-L-A-.
[ — L B SR S| [N SRR S

g a|[—L [t o2
- @ T @i

T SN

Equipment Catalog

Product Weight Order Number

Life-Fit 805 Treadmill 981bs TH55805
Treadmaster Treadmull 1251bs TM55101
Life-Fit Exercise Bike 391bs. ThI55205
Life-Fit 1000 Stepper
Exer-Fit Stepper 851bs [ TM55305

|;agelj Sec 1 11 J[a 11" inz  col18 | [rec] k] [ExT] fove] [OF [ |[ ] |
A merged cell

L] You can also merge cells by selecting the Table menu and
then the Merge Cells command.

] You can easily merge two cells by using the Eraser button on
the Tables and Borders toolbar to erase the line between
them.

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Select the cells you want to merge.

i

3. Click the Merge Cells button

Page 62 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

ROTATING TEXT IN A TABLE

] Discussion

You can rotate text in table cells. This option allows you to create special effects. For
example, you can change the orientation of long labels so that they fit within the table.

The Change Text Direction button on the Tables and Borders toolbar cycles
through three orientations: horizontal, vertical facing right, and vertical facing left. As
you cycle through the orientations, the Change Text Direction button changes to
display the current text orientation.

When the insertion point is in a cell with rotated text, the alignment, bullet, number,
and indent buttons on the Standard toolbar rotate as well to reflect the orientation of
the text. In addition, the vertical alignment button on the Tables and Borders toolbar
also matches the text orientation.

I Tablenn - Microsoft Word [_]Ox]
S Fle Edt View Insert  Format  Tooks  Table  Window  Help [Tvpe'a question for hele_[+] x
DwHoBSgRY|[ibRC v -o-@OF N 4|8 10w 7,
2 24 [Normal + Bold, [ - [Times New Roman |-][12 |~H Iu ‘IIIIIII 1= - ‘ S | A

L R i T AR s e s e

[FablesandBorders _——————~ ]
A el Z-lo-2-
SE-EE|D- 3 | E S|4

Worldwide Sporting Goods

Product Weight Order Number
= Life-Fit 805 Treadmill 981bs. THI35805
E 53 Treadmaster Treadmull 1251bs TM55101
Eg Life-Fit Exercise Bike 39 1bs. TM55205
ER] Life-Frt 1000 Stepper
i Exer-Fit Stepper 851bs [ TM55305

= =[4]
R S T | C Y B N | e [ [ S [ [

A table with rotated text

N

] You must be in Print Layout view in order to view rotated
text; the document automatically switches to Print Layout
view as soon as you rotate text.

L] You can also rotate text in a table by selecting the Format
menu and then the Text Direction command.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 63



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Select the cell containing the text you want to rotate.

3. Click the Change Text Direction button ““ as needed, to the
desired orientation.

CHANGING CoLUMN WIDTH AND ROW HEIGHT

] Discussion

When you first create a table, the columns are a fixed width by default. As you enter
data into a table, you may find that some columns need to be narrower than the default
width and others need to be wider.

You can quickly adjust the width of any table column by dragging its column border
to the desired width. You can adjust as many columns in a table as desired, although
adjusting the width of any one column (except the last) does not affect the overall
width of the table.

If all the cells in a column are the same width, the width of the entire column changes.
If the cells within the column are different widths, however, only the width of the
current cell changes.

The overall width of the table does not change when you change the width of one or
more cells within the table. As a result, if you widen one column, the width of the
column to its right is decreased accordingly, so that the overall width of the table stays
the same. You can, however, adjust the overall width of the table by dragging either
the left border of the first column or the right border of the last column as desired.

Row height automatically adjusts to fit the font size or the number of lines of wrapped
text within a row. If you want to add more spacing above or below the text in a row,
you can change row height by dragging the row border to the desired height. You can
only adjust the height of one row at a time by dragging.

L] If you hold the [Alt] key as you drag a column or row border,
the exact column or row measurement appears on the
corresponding ruler.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

L] You can also change column width by dragging the table
column markers on the horizontal ruler, or you can change
row height by dragging the table row markers on the vertical
ruler. If you need precise measurements, you can access the
Row or Column page in the Table Properties dialog box.

Procedures

1. Drag any column border to the left to decrease or to the right to
increase the width of that column.

2. Drag any row header border up to decrease or down to increase the
height of that row.

ALIGNING TABLE TEXT

] Discussion

You can align text in a table cell in much the same way as you align text elsewhere in
the document. In addition to the standard horizontal alignments, however, you can
also align table text to the top, center, or bottom of a cell. The alignment palette
available from the Tables and Borders toolbar provides every possible combination
for aligning table text both horizontally and vertically in one click.

& Tablenn - Microsoft Word T
S Fle Edt Yew Insert Format Tools Table Window Help "
AL @,

N HSBSRAY|I2RT| - - |@H-me:
.y Normal+Bold, « TimesMewRoman « 12 -‘I u ‘I|I|I|II|||||| 1] Iiv‘li.! 11 :!','!|D'£'é'-
—@E- o — o = e = e — = | =]

S [[—T »[L-|D-&-
“-Em( 3 messilE

Worldwide Sporting Goods
o
E
K Product Weight Order Number
5 Life-Fit 805 Treadmill 98 1bs. TrI35805
g Treadmaster Treadmall 1251bs TM55101
2, Life-Fit Ezercice Bike 891bs TM55205
= Life-Fit 1000 Stepper
Ezer-Fit Stepper 851bs. [ TMI55305
=)
=
e
¥
=[4] »
= v = = eIl L] 7
Aligning table text

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 65



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table Word 2002 - Lvl 2

[ The Align button on the Tables and Borders toolbar always
displays the last alignment option selected.

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Select the cell containing the text you want to align.

i -

on the Tables and

3. Click the arrow on the Align button
Borders toolbar.

4. Select the desired alignment.

DISTRIBUTING ROWS AND COLUMNS EVENLY

] Discussion

Although you can individually size each cell, row, and column in a table, you may
decide that a table would look better if all the rows or columns were the same size.

The Distribute Columns Evenly option adjusts the width of selected columns to an
equal size, without changing the total width of the selected columns. For example, if
the total width of three unequally sized columns is six inches, distributing the columns
results in three columns, each two inches wide. In addition, you can distribute all the
columns in a table by first selecting the entire table.

Likewise, the Distribute Rows Evenly option distributes the height of selected rows
evenly, without changing the total height of the selected rows.

You can also select adjoining cells and distribute the widths of the cells evenly with
the Distribute Columns Evenly option. If you select only adjoining cells, and not
entire columns, the remaining cells in the columns do not change.

Page 66

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

2 Tablenn - Microsoft Word W
fRle Edt wew Insert Fomat Tooks Tsble  Window  Help <
D HSBSRAYV|I RS- o

= 2 [Nomal [+ |[Times Hew Romen [-[12 -] B £ U |

[foblesondBorders ————————~ ]
73| I ullL-E-&-
SL-FE|E- 3 |l

Worldwide Sporting Goods

Order Number

Equipment Catalog

Sec 1 11 J[at13 nd4 cols |@:||:|
Distributing columns evenly

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Select the cells, rows, or columns you want to distribute evenly.

o o |
3. Click the Distribute Columns Evenly button ] or the
Distribute Rows Evenly button ElI , as desired.

SPLITTING CELLS

] Discussion

You can split cells to break a single cell or group of cells into a larger number of cells.
Splitting cells is the opposite of merging cells. Instead of creating a single cell from
multiple cells, you are creating multiple cells from a single cell.

In the Split Cells dialog box, you can specify the number of rows and/or columns into
which you want to split a cell. If you select multiple cells, the Merge cells before
split option is selected in the Split Cells dialog box. When the Merge cells before
split option is selected, the selected cells are merged as one and then split into the

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 67



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table Word 2002 - Lvl 2

selected number of columns or rows. For example, if you select two cells and then
choose to split those cells into six cells, the Merge cells before split option will
produce a total of six cells; three in each of the two selected cells. If you choose to
deselect the Merge cells before split option, however, those two cells are split into
six cells each, for a total of twelve cells.

When you are selecting cells to split, you can select an entire row or column, or you
can drag to select only the cells you want to split.

1] You can also split cells by selecting the Table menu and then
the Split Cells command.

iy You can also use the Draw Table button on the Tables and
Borders toolbar to split cells by drawing one or more lines
within the cells as desired.

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Select the cells you want to split.

i

4. Select the desired number of rows and/or columns.

5. Select OK.

3. Click the Split Cells button

DELETING COLUMNS AND ROWS

] Discussion

You can delete any rows and/or columns you no longer need in a table. Deleting a
column or row deletes not only the column or row, but also all contents within it.

1] You can also delete a column or row by selecting the column
or row you want to delete, right-clicking the selection, and
then selecting the Delete Columns or Delete Rows command,
as appropriate.

Page 68 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Procedures

A w o

Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

Click in the row or column you want to delete.
Select the Table menu.
Point to the Delete command.

Select the Columns or Rows command, as desired.

SETTING TABLE PROPERTIES

] Discussion

When you create a table, Word sets certain defaults for the table and the table cells.
You can customize the table by changing table settings to override these defaults.

The Table Properties dialog box provides one central site from which you can

customize a table. This dialog box has four pages: Table, Row, Column, and Cell.
The options available in the Table Properties dialog box are listed in the following

tables:

Table Options

Description

Preferred width Sets the width of the entire table to a specific
measurement in inches or to a percentage of the
page width

Alignment Controls the alignment of the table on the page;

can be used to center or right align a table

Indent from left

Controls the indent of the table from the left
margin; available only when the Left alignment
option is selected

Text wrapping

Controls the placement of text around a table;
when the Around option is selected, you can use
the Positioning button to specify the exact table
position, the distance between the text and the
table, and table movement options

Borders and
Shading

Opens the Borders and Shading dialog box, in
which you can change border options and apply or
modify shading

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 69



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Table Options

Description

Options

Opens the Table Options dialog box, which allows
you to set the default margins between text and cell
borders for all cells in the table, set the default
spacing between cells, and set the table to resize
automatically to fit its contents

Row Options

Description

Specify height

Sets the height of the selected row to a specific or
minimum height in inches; use the Previous Row
and Next Row buttons to select adjacent rows

Allow row to break
across pages

Allows a row to be split across a page break; to
prevent rows from breaking, deselect this option

Repeat as header
row at the top of
each page

Sets the top row or rows in a table as a header that
repeats at the top of the table on each page; header
rows make long tables spanning multiple pages
easier to read

Column Options

Description

Preferred width Sets the width of the selected column(s) to a
specific measurement in inches or to a percentage
of the table width; use the Previous Column and
Next Column buttons to select adjacent columns

Cell Options Description

Preferred width Sets the width of the selected cell to a specific

measurement in inches or a percent of the table
width

Vertical alignment

Controls the alignment of text within a cell; use
this option to align text to the top, center, or
bottom of a cell

Options

Opens the Cell Options dialog box, which allows
you to set the margins within a cell, have text wrap
within a cell, or allows Word to size text to fit
within a cell

Page 70

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T




Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

Table Propetties EHES I
Table | R I Calurnn I Cell I
Size
[¥] Preferred width: _E Measure in: ﬂ
Aligrirment
Indent Fram left:
= (E] & =
— — — Lr]
Left Cenker Right
Text wrapping
|ﬁurders and shading... || Options. .. |

| Ok I | Cancel |

Setting properties for a table

L] You can also access the Table Properties dialog box by
clicking any link the Table or Cell sections in the Reveal
Formatting task pane; the Table Properties dialog box opens
to the page corresponding to the link clicked. The insertion
point must be positioned in a table for these sections to be
available.

L] You can also open the Table Properties dialog box by right-
clicking in a table and selecting the Table Properties
command.

Procedures

Select the cell, row, or column you want to change.
Select the Table menu.

Select the Table Properties command.

> w e

Select the tab for the property you want to change.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 71



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table Word 2002 - Lvl 2

5. Select the desired option.
6. Continue setting options as desired.

7. Select OK.

CONVERTING A TABLE INTO TEXT

] Discussion

You can convert all or part of a table to text. When you convert a table to text, you
must specify the character you want Word to use to replace the column markers. You
can select paragraph marks, tabs, or commas; Word also allows you to specify a
character of your choice.

i Tablenn - Microsoft Word [_ O] %]
£ Fle Edt Wew Insert Format  Tooks  Table  Window  Help Tvpe & question for help | »] X
e HERSEAYV|[iBRS| o -« -|@BHO 4|8 0 [ioon [,
£ .2 [hormal [+][fimes Hew reman |12 -] B 7 u |[E] =E=ED-2-A.

L — R ERcR | T R SN S | E—
[ =

Z Worldwide Sporting Goods

™ Product Weight Order Number

™ Life-Fit 805 Treadmll 9B be TrI55805

-

™ Treadmaster Treadmill 125 Tbs Separate bext with

b raph marks

™ Life-Fit Ezercise Bike 89 Ibe

- mmas

- © Other:

™ Life-Fit 1000 Stepper 95 bs

m Convert nested tables

™ Ezer-Fit Stepper 85 lbs =3 I Cancel

- o

«

gla a[z[4]

Fape 1 Ser 1 11 [t sz niz coi | [rec] [rK][ExT] ove] [OX [ [ |

Converting a table into text

Word always converts the end of row mark into a paragraph
mark.

Page 72

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Lesson 8 - Editing a Table

Procedures

Select the table rows you want to convert.

Select the Table menu.

Point to the Convert command.

Under Separate text with, select the desired option.

1
2
3
4. Select the Table to Text command.
5
6

Select OK.

CREATING A TABLE HEADING

] Discussion

You can create a table heading that appears on multiple pages. For example, if your
table extends to two or more pages, you might want to have your column headings
repeat at the top of each page.

You must switch to print preview or Print Layout view to view the table heading on
pages other than the first.

L]

The table heading can be created only from the top row or
rows of the table.

I

You can also create column headings by first selecting the
rows you want to repeat, and then selecting the Table menu
and the Table Properties command. On the Row page in the
Table Properties dialog box, select the Repeat as header row
at the top of each page option.

I

You can insert a page break anywhere in a table to control the
amount of rows on a page. You can also split a table into two
tables by selecting the row above which you want to split the
table, then selecting the Table menu and the Split Table
command. Repeated heading rows, however, do not carry over
from the first section of a split table.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 73



Lesson 8 - Editing a Table Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Procedures

1. Select the row or rows you want repeat as a table heading.

2. Select the Table menu.

3. Select the Heading Rows Repeat command.

Page 74 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



LESSON 9 -
APPLYING BORDERS AND SHADING

In this lesson, you will learn how to:

Use borders and shading

Add borders and shading to text
Add a border to a page

Add a border to a table

Remove a border from a table

Add and remove shading



Lesson 9 - Applying Borders and Shading Word 2002 - Lvl 2

USING BORDERS AND SHADING

X

Discussion

Borders and shading can enhance the appearance of a document. Borders are lines that
appear around an object. Borders can range from a single horizontal line under a
paragraph to fancy boxes with drop shadows or three-dimensional effects. Shading is
color and/or a pattern behind graphics or text. You can add borders and shading to
text, paragraphs, graphic images, or tables. You can also add a border around a page
to make the page more visually attractive.

Horizontal lines under paragraphs are often used to separate sections in a long
document. You can create a box around a report title to enhance a cover page. In a
table, borders and shading can be used to differentiate column and row headings from
the rest of the table data.

Borders can be customized by changing their style, color, and thickness. Available
line styles include single, double, triple, solid, dashed, dotted, and shaded, among
others. Each line in a box border can be independently customized.

Shading provides a background behind text or graphics. You can apply shading to
text, paragraphs, individual cells in a table, or to an entire table.

Lines, boxes, and shading can be added to text, tables, and graphics from either the
Tables and Borders toolbar or the Borders and Shading dialog box.

After a border or shading has been added to a document, you can review or make
changes to its settings by clicking the corresponding link in the Paragraph section of
the Reveal Formatting task pane.

[ The length of a line under a paragraph or the width of a box
around it is determined by the paragraph margins. You can use
the left and right indent markers on the ruler to adjust the
margins.

iy You can open the Borders and Shading dialog box by
selecting the Format menu and the Borders and Shading
command or by clicking the corresponding link in the Reveal
Formatting task pane.

Page 76

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Lesson 9 - Applying Borders and Shading

ADDING BORDERS AND SHADING TO TEXT

] Discussion

You can use either the Borders and Shading dialog box or the Tables and Borders
toolbar to add borders and shading to text and paragraphs. You can also remove
borders and shading from text and paragraphs.

Before applying a border, you should select the line style, line weight (thickness), and
line color. After selecting the line settings, you can apply a border style. Each line
setting button on the Tables and Borders toolbar displays either a list or a palette of

choices.

If you decide to change the line style, weight, or color of an existing border, you must
reapply the border for the changes to take affect.

I

You can make changes to existing borders and shading by
clicking the corresponding links in the Paragraph section of
the Reveal Formatting task pane.

™

You can remove borders from the current paragraph by
selecting the No Border option from the Border palette. Both
the Border Color and the Shading Color palettes include a
More...Colors command that allows you to add colors to the
palette.

When you type three or more consecutive hyphens (-) and
then press the [Enter] key, a single line is inserted across the
page. Typing equal signs (=) inserts a double line across the

page.

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Position the insertion point in the text around which you want to
apply a border.

3. Click the Line Style arrow on the Tables and Borders toolbar, if
desired.

4. Select the desired line style.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 77



Lesson 9 - Applying Borders and Shading Word 2002 - Lvl 2

5. Click the Line Weight arrow on the Tables and Borders toolbar, if
desired.

6. Select the desired line weight.

-
7. Click the arrow on the Border Color button ™= | on the Tables
and Borders toolbar, if desired.
8. Select the desired border color.
9. Click the arrow on the Border button — on the Tables and

Borders toolbar.
10. Select the desired border position.

11. To apply shading, click the arrow on the Shading Color button

i N on the Tables and Borders toolbar.

12. Select the desired shading color.

ADDING A BORDER TO A PAGE

] Discussion

Page borders can enhance the appearance of a document such as an invitation. Page
borders are created on the Page Border page in the Borders and Shading dialog box.

You can select the type of page border: box, shadow, or 3-D. Then, you can choose

the line style, line color, and line width (thickness) of the border. Although the style,
color, and width settings apply to all the lines in the page border by default, you can
use the Custom setting to apply different settings to each line in the page border.

If your document contains sections, you can apply a page border to the whole
document, the current section, the first page of the current section, or to every page in
the current section except the first page.

The Options button on the Page Border page in the Borders and Shading dialog box
provides selections for modifying the border placement on the page. Borders can be
placed at specific distances from the edge of the page or from the text.

Page 78

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2

Lesson 9 - Applying Borders and Shading

Borders and Shading HE I

Page Border | Shading

Setting: Skyle: Preview

- Click on diagram below ar use
buttons ko apply borders

Mone

) E
——
| I |,
Color:

[l (]| (] [Ema] (o

[ —— ]
2 width:

=T

Custaorm e
Ak iThis section - Firsk page only
{nane)
o) [}

| Shiow Toolbar | | Horizontal Line. .. | | [o]:4 I | Cancel |

Adding a page border

L] The Art list on the Page Border page in the Borders and
Shading dialog box allows you to create page borders from a
variety of graphical designs.

| To change an individual page border line, click Custom under
Setting on the Page Border page in the Borders and Shading
dialog box. Select the desired combination of Style, Color,
Width, or Art settings and click the border button in the
Preview diagram corresponding to the border line you want to
change.

1] You can make changes to existing page borders by clicking

the corresponding link in the Section section of the Reveal
Formatting task pane.

Procedures

1
2
3
4.
)
6

Select the Format menu.

Select the Borders and Shading command.

Select the Page Border tab.

Under Setting, select the desired border type.

Select the desired options under Style, Color, Width, and Art.

Select the Apply to list.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 79



Lesson 9 - Applying Borders and Shading Word 2002 - Lvl 2

7. Select the desired option.
8. Select OK.

ADDING A BORDER TO A TABLE

] Discussion

Even though you can use the Table AutoFormat feature to apply a combination of
formats, shading, and borders to a table, you can add your own border style to a table
as well. Similar to adding borders to text, you can select a border style from the Line
Style or Line Weight lists on the Tables and Borders toolbar. In addition, you can
apply diagonal borders to tables in which the cells are divided diagonally.

i} Bdrltr - Microsoft Word [_]Ox]
£ Fle Edt Wiew Insert Format  Tools  Table  Window Help Type a question for help [+ X

D HaB ERAY|[iBRT |0 o-|@Fn

A8 0 [ []E,

41 [Forml + bld [-][Times Hew Romen [-]10 -] B 7 U |[=] =lE-L-A-.
= 1

L —

customers throughout the United States, Canada, and hlevica
Tables and Borders

The enclosed packet mcludes Worldwide’ s produc] J 2 “EE Z- |

vour store with Worldwide Sporting Goods produc O-FE | EEEE | &= |
sales, and our advertising agreement.

An equipment and supply order form is also included. Your intial credit limit is $3500. ATerem

months, we will review your credit status and adjust the limit, as warranted. Mr. Campanellas, 1
look forward to recefwing your first order and working with you to meet all of your equipment
and supply needs

If you have any questions, please call me. The following is a list of company phone numbers that
vou may find helpful

Sincerely,

Thomas £ Stevenson

1z [t 71" n3s col L ||:||:| |
Adding a border to a table

L] You can also select a border from the Borders page in the
Borders and Shading dialog box. To open this dialog box,
select the Format menu and the Borders and Shading
command.

L] You can make changes to existing table borders and shadings
by clicking the corresponding links in the Cell section of the
Reveal Formatting task pane.

Page 80

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 9 - Applying Borders and Shading

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Select the table cells, rows, or columns to which you want to add a
border.

3. Click the Line Style arrow on the Tables and Borders toolbar.

4. Select the desired line style.

5. Click the arrow on the Border button == on the Tables and
Borders toolbar.

6. Select the desired border position.

REMOVING A BORDER FROM A TABLE

] Discussion

You can remove a border from individual or multiple cells, columns, or rows in a
table, if desired. You can also remove borders from an entire table, as well as from
text in a table or document.

1] You can remove all borders from a table by selecting the No
Border option from the Borders palette on the Tables and
Borders toolbar or by selecting the None option on the
Borders page in the Tables and Border dialog box.

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table button, if necessary.

2. Select the document text or table object from which you want to
remove a border.

3. Click the Line Style arrow on the Tables and Borders toolbar.

4. Select the No Border option.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 81



Lesson 9 - Applying Borders and Shading Word 2002 - Lvl 2

5. Click the arrow on the Border button — on the Tables and

Borders toolbar.

6. Select the option corresponding to the border you want to remove.

ADDING AND REMOVING SHADING

] Discussion

You can apply shading to table cells and text. There are several shading intensities
from which you can choose, as well as numerous fill colors. The shading intensities
appear at the top of the Shading Color list on the Tables and Borders toolbar and
range from light gray to black.

Shading can be removed from a cell, a table, or text, if you decide you do not want it.
Removing shading returns the cell, table, or text to its original appearance.

&l Bdritr - Microsoft Word [_ O] <]
£ Fle Edt Yew Insert Format Toos  Table  Window  Help x
DFHSG[SRAY|[iRRS v
{4 [Nermal + Bald |- |[Times bew Roman [-J[10 [-]||B | 7 U ||=]
[L] 1 JEC
- An equipment and supply order form is aleo meluded. Your mitial credit limit is $3500. After six
manths, we will review your credit status and adinst the lirnit_ae warranted Tir Carananellas 1
look forward to receiving wour first order andUl R END
and supply needs 7 Ql el Z ‘| H-
. B e > |8
If you hawe any questions, please call me. Th 8-0Om | el Ll | 23
vou may find helpful
Office Phone Number
Regional Headquarters 800-837-2400
Customer Service | 200-837-9401 |
Thomas A. Stevenson | 312-833-3265 | EEEEEEENR
EOCOECEEN
ECOORCEEO
Sincerely, oooooood
More Fill Colors...
Thomas A Stevenson
Sales Representative
Fer_=1 » Jor oo o e on (@I L] y

Adding shading to a table row

L] You can also apply shading using the Shading page in the
Borders and Shading dialog box. To open this dialog box,
select the Format menu and the Borders and Shading
command.

Page 82 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 2 Lesson 9 - Applying Borders and Shading

1] You can make changes to existing shading by clicking the
Shading link in the applicable Paragraph or Cell section of
the Reveal Formatting task pane.

Procedures

1. Display the Tables and Borders toolbar and deactivate the Draw
Table toolbar, if necessary.

2. Select the text or table object to which you want to add or remove
shading.

3. Click the arrow on the Shading Color button & i on the Tables
and Borders toolbar.

4. Select the shading or color you want to add, or select No Fill to
remove shading.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 83



LESSON 10 -
WORKING WITH HEADERS AND FOOTERS

In this lesson, you will learn how to:
o Create headers and footers

Insert the current page number

e |nsert the current date
o Create a first page header/footer
e Alternate odd and even headers/footers

e Set the starting page number



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers

CREATING HEADERS AND FOOTERS

] Discussion

You can insert headers and footers into Word documents. A header is text or graphics
that appears in the top margin of every page in a document. A header can include a
date, a file name, chapter titles, or a company logo.

A footer is similar to a header, but footers appear in the bottom margin of a page. A
footer can include page numbers and author names. Headers and footers function in
the same way. The only difference is their position on the page.

You can use the same header and footer throughout a document, or you can change
the headers and footers for different sections of a document. For instance, you can
display the author’s complete name in the first page footer, but show only the author’s
last name in the footer on subsequent pages.

When creating a header or footer, Word automatically switches to Print Layout view.
The document text is grayed and the Header and Footer areas are marked off by
dashed boxes.

The default tab stops for headers and footers are different than the default tab stops for
the document. A center tab is set at approximately three inches from the left margin,
and a right-aligned tab is set at approximately six inches from the left margin. These
default header and footer tab stops are useful because a header or footer usually
contains multiple bits of information evenly spaced across the page.

The Header and Footer toolbar appears whenever you are creating or editing a
header or footer. You can use the Switch Between Header and Footer button on the
Header and Footer toolbar to switch between the header and footer.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 85



Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers

il HORFTR - Microsoft Word [_ O] =] I
le Edit Wew Insert Format Tooks Table ‘Window Help Type a question for help_[+] X

FHEEB|ERY 4 2R v -o- A HER
[Foater \vﬁmesmewknman [-][: H‘ B I U |§

TP [[@.
= 2-A

responsibility of the customer. Worldwide Sportmg Goods has the right to refuse
unauthorized returns and 1s not responsible for the shipping costs of such returns.

Authorized returns must be sent prepaid. Specialty Sports will be reimbursed for shipping
costs, provided the merchandise is returned unopened and in its original packaging. It is
the responsibility of Specialty Sports to pack goods properly so that all returned
merchandise is undamaged. All returned merchandise is subject to a 15% handling
T T ) | << e received by Specialty

Tnsert AUtoTest ~ ‘ ® &l @|. @|I;| & |“‘.4|5' E;,|Clnse

Prices

Subjeet to change, without notice. Merchandise will be billed at the prices that appear on
the current Worldwide Sporting Goods price sheet on the day of shipment.

Breakage and Loss

Footer

Document #197a;

[Fage 1 Ser 1 Tz |[A 103 In Col 17| [Rec] frre] [ExT] [ovR] (B 1 [ ] W |

Creating a footer

L] You can also access the Header and Footer areas by double-
clicking in either the header or the footer in Print Layout
view.

L] The buttons on the Header and Footer toolbar allow you to
add information such as page numbers, dates, and time. The
information is added as a field, which is a placeholder for text
that can vary in content and format.

] You can use the Insert AutoText list on the Header and

Footer toolbar to automatically insert specific text and
document information.

Procedures

P w o

Select the View menu.

Select the Header and Footer command.

Position the insertion point where you want to add header text.

Type the desired header text.

Page 86

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Word 2002 - Lvl 1



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers

==

5. Click the Switch Between Header and Footer button on the

Header and Footer toolbar.

6. Position the insertion point where you want to add footer text.
7. Type the desired footer text.

8. Select Close to close the Header and Footer toolbar and access the
document text.

INSERTING THE CURRENT PAGE NUMBER

] Discussion

If you want a document to contain page numbers, Word can automatically number
each page. You can use the Insert Page Number button on the Header and Footer
toolbar to insert a page number into the header or the footer. In addition, you can add
text to the number (such as the word Page).

In Print Layout view, you can see the headers and footers in your document.

1] You can also use the Page Numbers dialog box to insert a
page number. To open the Page Numbers dialog box, select
the Insert menu and then the Page Numbers command.

n If you use the Header and Footer toolbar to insert a page
number into the header or footer and then use the Page
Numbers dialog box to insert a page number, your document
will display the page number twice.

Procedures

1. Select the View menu.

2. Select the Header and Footer command.

3. Click the Switch Between Header and Footer button on the

Header and Footer toolbar, if desired.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 87



Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers Word 2002 - Lvl 1

4. Position the insertion point where you want to add the current page
number.

5. Click the Insert Page Number button

INSERTING THE CURRENT DATE

] Discussion

Word can automatically print the current date in the header or footer of a document.
This task is accomplished using the Insert Date button on the Header and Footer
toolbar. Word inserts the date as a field, which means that it updates automatically to
show the current date. Once you have entered the date, you can change its format as
desired.

[ You can also use the Date and Time dialog box to enter the
current date as text or as a field in a header or footer. Select
the header or footer, the Insert menu, the Date and Time
command, and then the desired format.

Procedures

Select the View menu.
Select the Header and Footer command.

Switch to the footer, if necessary.

A w o

Position the insertion point where you want to insert the current date.

To change the date format, right-click the date.

Click the Insert Date button

Select Edit Field.

Select the desired date format from the Date formats list.

© o N o O

Select OK.

Page 88 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers

CREATING A FIRST PAGE HEADER/FOOTER

] Discussion

In many documents, the first page has a different header and footer than the rest of the
document. If you have a title page on which you do not want to display the header or
footer, you can choose to have a different first page header or footer.

You can use the Show Previous and Show Next buttons on the Header and Footer
toolbar to navigate the different headers and footers.

i DIFHEADL - Microsol ft Word

£ Fle Edt Wew Insert Format ook Tgble Window Help Type & question For help x

D HSRGRY iR | v-o- AE@EE a1 oo [3) ]

£ [Header [-]imes ew keman [-[[10 [-]| B 7 0 [|E]= = SE|m-L2-A-.

age | . Ser 1 T4 [0S In Col 1| [Rec] frre] [ExT] [ovR] [(B%F [ ] W |
Creating a first page header

Procedures

1. Select the View menu.

2. Select the Header and Footer command.

En

3. Click the Page Setup button on the Header and Footer
toolbar.

4. Under Headers and footers, select the Different first page option.

5. Select OK.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 89



Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers

En

6. Enter the first page header text, or click the Show Next button I
on the Header and Footer toolbar to display the next Header area.

7. Enter the desired header text.

=

8. Click the Switch Between Header and Footer button on the

Header and Footer toolbar.

9. Enter the desired footer text.

10. Close the Header and Footer toolbar.

ALTERNATING ODD AND EVEN HEADERS/FOOTERS

] Discussion

Documents that are printed on both sides and bound in book form contain facing

Word 2002 - Lvl 1

pages. You can create different header and footer text for odd- and even-facing pages.
For example, you can alternate your page numbers by left-aligning the page number
for even page footers and right-aligning the page number for odd page footers. You
can also create odd and even headers and footers that contain different text.

You can use the Show Previous and Show Next buttons on the Header and Footer

toolbar to navigate the headers and footers on different pages.

izl DIFHEADZ - Microsoft Word M=
£ Fle Edt View Insert Format  Tools  Table  Window  Help Type a question for help x

DwHeg|(@2RY iR v- - QAPCE=S[B 1 [0,
tgy [Header [-][Tmes tewRomen |10 [-]| B 7 U || ] sEiE-lEEeEm-2L-A-.

A e T R R R, ]

I __OddPageHeader | _ o ieoo_. N

|Z| H Fitness Eciproent Show
'

Join ower 50 experts from more than 20 equipment manufacturers for demonstrations of
their new product ines. There will also be workshops on equipment sales and product
training. In addition to dermonstrations and worleshops, you can ook forward to

Special offers
Discounts

Free sarnples
Promotional items

Ers, as well as

Header and Footer M

Ingert AutoText + ‘@ @’“E@‘IJ%‘“S q|§|§\';|gose

Midday: Refreshments setwed on the tezzanine and lowrer, lewels of the conrention
center. Lunchtickets are available for $5.00 in advance, $6.00 at the door.

Eres.coffesie.
Evening: Drawings for door prizes. Grand prize - Cotnplete Build-a-Body Flex- Al 3
System. Other prizes include merchandise certificates ranging from $25 to i
4300 ¥
ER-IEIEE] >
Fage 3 Sec 1 3+ |[a0s  n colz+ |[RECIfwk]E]fow] [OF ) ][ | /J

Creating an even page header

Page 90

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1

Procedures

=

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

Select the View menu.

Select the Header and Footer command.

N

Click the Page Setup button on the Header and Footer
toolbar.

Under Headers and footers, select the Different odd and even
option.

Select OK.
Position the insertion point as desired in the displayed Header area.

Enter the desired header text.

==

Click the Switch Between Header and Footer button on the

Header and Footer toolbar.

Position the insertion point as desired in the displayed Footer area
and enter the desired footer text.

ET,
Click the Show Next button I on the Header and Footer

toolbar to display the next Footer area.

Position the insertion point as desired in the displayed Footer area.

Enter the desired footer text.

==

Click the Switch Between Header and Footer button on the

Header and Footer toolbar.

Position the insertion point as desired in the displayed Header area.
Enter the desired header text.

Select Close on the Header and Footer toolbar.

Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers

SETTING THE STARTING PAGE NUMBER

] Discussion

The Page Numbers dialog box is an easy way to number the pages in your document
without opening the header and footer area. This method provides options to position

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 91



Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers Word 2002 - Lvl 1

and align the page number or to omit the display of the page number on the first page.
You can also select a page number format other than numbers, such as letters or

Roman numerals.

Although Word automatically starts numbering pages at page 1, you can start the page
numbering for your document at a different page number. If your document is to be

inserted at page 5 in a larger document, you can start your first page number at page 5
so that the page numbers in the header or footer agree with the final printed document.

You may also want to reset your page numbers if your document contains a cover
page. Page numbers are usually not printed on the cover page of a document, and the
cover page is not usually considered part of the page count. Therefore, you may want
the second page of the document to be page 1 rather than page 2. You can do this by
designating the starting page number of your document (the cover page) as 0; then, the
next page will be considered page 1.

2 DIFHEADS - Microsoft Word = B3 I
£ Fle Edt Wew Insert Format Tools  Table  window Help Type a question for help x
Page Numbers
Position: Previsw Page Number Format [ 2] ]
Top of page (Header, e = B T
Aligriment: =
Center — [Clinclude chapter pumbsr —————
- Chapter starts with style  [Heading 1
[ show number on firsk page — -]
SE comes 11,1
- E . t Page numbering
B QUIPMENT & oy from previous sextion
:
&
N ]
. @
- z
= wla[=[{] T v
[Fawe 1 sei o (e s cdr el fen) ol (BE ][ [ 4

The Page Number Format dialog box

L] If your document contains several front pages that you do not
want included in the page count, you should use section breaks
to control the page numbering and the numbering styles.

] You can also use the Format Page Number button on the
Header and Footer toolbar to open the Page Number Format
dialog box.

Page 92

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



Word 2002 - Lvl 1 Lesson 10 - Working with Headers and Footers

Procedures

Select the Insert menu.

Select the Page Numbers command.

Select the Position list.

Select the desired position.

Select the Alignment list.

Select the desired alignment.

Deselect the Show number on first page option, if desired.

Select Format.

© 0o N o 0o B~ w DR

Select the Number format list.

=
o

. Select the desired format.

[
[

. Select the Start at option under Page numbering.

=
N

. Enter the desired starting page number in the Start at spin box.

. Select OK.

=
W

. Select OK.

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 93



INDEX

Alignment
paragraph, 2, 3
AutoText
creating entries, 35, 36
deleting entries, 37, 38
inserting entries, 36, 37
Borders
adding, 76
adding to a page, 78, 79
adding to a table, 80, 81
adding to text, 77
removing from a table, 81
Bulleted lists
adding an item, 21

creating, 18
deleting an item, 20, 21
Bullets
adding, 19, 20
changing, 22, 23
removing, 22
Cells

merging, 61, 62
rotating text, 63, 64
selecting, 58
splitting, 67, 68

Click and Type, 4

Column selection bar, 58

Columns
changing width, 64, 65
deleting, 68, 69
distributing evenly, 66, 67
inserting into a table, 60
selecting, 58

Dates
inserting, 88

Find
finding all word forms, 28
finding formats, 30, 31
finding special characters, 29, 30
locating document text, 26, 27
replacing text, 32, 33
using match case, 27
using options, 27, 28
using sounds like, 28
using whole words only, 27
using wildcards, 28

Footers

Page 94

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



adding first page, 89
alternating, 90, 91
creating, 85, 86
inserting page numbers, 87
inserting the current date, 88
setting page numbers, 92, 93
Format Painter, 9
Formatting
viewing, 6, 7
Gridlines
hiding, 53
showing, 53
Headers
adding first page, 89
alternating, 90, 91
creating, 85, 86
inserting page numbers, 87
inserting the current date, 88
setting page numbers, 92, 93
Indents
first line, 12, 13
hanging, 14, 15
left, 11, 12
right, 15, 16
Leader tabs
creating, 45
Line spacing, 2
modifying, 8, 9
Numbered lists
adding an item, 21
creating, 18, 19
deleting an item, 20, 21
Numbers
adding, 19, 20
changing, 22, 23
removing, 22
Page borders
adding, 78, 79
Page numbers
inserting, 87
setting the starting number, 92, 93
Paragraphs
aligning, 2, 3
copying formats, 9
first line indents, 12, 13
hanging indents, 14, 15
indentation, 2
left indents, 11, 12
line spacing, 8, 9
right indents, 15, 16
spacing, 2, 5, 6

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T

Page 95



typing aligned text, 4
Replace
replacing text, 32, 33
Reveal Formatting task pane, 6, 7
Row selection bar, 58
Rows
changing height, 64, 65
deleting, 68, 69
distributing evenly, 66, 67
inserting into a table, 60, 61
selecting, 58
Shading
adding to text, 77
applying, 76
applying in a table, 82, 83
removing from a table, 82, 83
Tab stops, 40, 41
Table AutoFormat, 51, 53
Tables
adding a header row, 73, 74
adding borders, 80, 81
adjusting cells, 64
aligning text, 65, 66
changing column width, 64, 65
changing row height, 64, 65
converting into text, 72, 73
converting text into, 55, 56
creating, 48, 49, 54, 55
deleting columns, 68, 69
deleting rows, 68, 69
distributing columns evenly, 66, 67
distributing rows evenly, 66, 67
drawing, 54, 55
entering text into, 50
formatting, 51, 53
gridlines, 53
inserting, 48, 49
inserting columns, 60
inserting lines above, 50, 51
inserting rows, 60, 61
merging cells, 61, 62
navigating, 49
nested, 48
removing borders, 81
repeating column headings, 73, 74
rotating text, 63, 64
selecting, 59
selecting cells, 58
selecting columns, 58
selecting components, 58, 59
selecting rows, 58

Page 96 Organizational & Staff Development, U of T



selecting text, 58
setting properties, 69, 71
splitting cells, 67, 68
using Table AutoFormat, 51, 53
Tabs
clearing all, 44
deleting, 43, 44
leader, 45
moving, 43, 44
setting, 40, 41, 42
Task pane
Reveal Formatting, 6, 7
Text
adding borders, 77
adding shading, 77
aligning within a table, 65, 66
alignment, 2
converting into a table, 55, 56
selecting, 58
spacing, 5, 6

Organizational & Staff Development, U of T Page 97



